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Food & Drug Administration FY 2001 CFO’s Annual Report 

ACTING PRINCIPAL DEPUTY 
COMMISSIONER’S STATEMENT 

December 21, 2001 

I present to you FDA’s Chief Financial Officer ’s Annual Report for Fiscal 
Year 2001. I am pleased to report that the Agency has earned its fourth 
consecutive “clean” opinion on its audited financial statements. By 
comparing the fiscal information from these statements with the summary 
performance information reported under the Government Performance and 
Results Act, taxpayers will realize that FDA is a good investment that yields 
valuable results. 

Fiscal Year 2001 brought change to FDA. The DHHS Secretary, Tommy 
Thompson, announced a series of long-term initiatives to make the 

Department more efficient and effective. These initiatives support the President’s Management Agenda 
announced during the middle of the year. The results should be an improved administrative infrastructure sup-
porting a more responsive citizen-focused workforce. 

FDA had another banner year of approving new and “breakthrough” products that will greatly benefit the 
American public. Gleevec, a treatment for certain types of leukemia, was approved in three months. Some 
other breakthrough products include a blood glucose monitor (Gluco Watch Biographer), which diabetes patients 
wear like a watch. Also approved was a novel device, “Camera Pill,” which photographs the small intestine.  
A new type of mammography device was approved—digital mammography that can display high-resolution 
images on film or on a computer. 

The most significant event for all of us occurred on September 11, 2001. Nothing could have prepared the 
Nation or FDA for the terrible events that happened that day and afterward. We commend the members of the 
Department who provided assistance to the rescuers, the victims, and their families at the World Trade Center 
and the Pentagon.  

FDA has been taking part in the President’s Initiative on Countering Bioterrorism. This initiative seeks to 
strengthen the infrastructure needed to address incidents of bioterrorism. This includes creating strategies for 
ensuring the safety of the Nation’s food supply, developing new regulatory models for responding to attacks and 
creating a means for collaboration among Federal health agencies. By the end of the fiscal year, FDA was in the 
process of strengthening its crisis management and emergency preparedness capabilities.  

The Reports Consolidation Act of 2000 requires that the Agency Head give an assertion on the information in 
this report. Thus, as acting Agency Head, I assert that the financial information in this report complete and 
reliable, based on data contained in FDA’s financial information systems, reported in conformance with 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, and considered by the Department’s Office of the Inspector General 
to “fairly represent” the financial condition and results of operation of the Agency. 

Regarding program performance, the FY 2002 Performance Plans and Reports of HHS components will describe 
the means HHS programs use to verify and validate performance data and any related data issues. Where 
required, these reports discuss any actions planned or completed to improve the completeness and 
reliability of data. 

I welcome your interest in FDA and its programs. In these challenging and uncertain times, taxpayers can be 
assured that FDA stands ready to protect the health and well-being of all Americans.  

Bernard A. Schwetz, D.V.M., Ph.D. 
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Food & Drug Administration FY 2001 CFO’s Annual Report 

MESSAGE FROM THE 
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

December 21, 2001 

I am pleased to present to you the Food and Drug Administration’s Chief 
Financial Officer’s Annual Report for Fiscal Year (FY) 2001. The goal of 
this report is to inform you on our stewardship of resources and how we are 
achieving the Agency’s mission. 

This is the fourth consecutive year FDA has received an unqualified opinion 
on our financial statements. Moreover, this is also the fourth consecutive year 
that our auditors did not identify and report material weaknesses in FDA’s 
internal controls. I look forward to the challenge of perpetuating and 
improving on the level of excellence exhibited by FDA in all aspects of 
financial management and reporting. 

FDA is in the midst of change. The President announced his “Management Agenda” which is meant to transform 
the Executive Branch to become a more responsive and citizen-focused organization. To complement the 
agenda, the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) has embarked on several long term initiatives 
to more efficiently and effectively operate the department. 

One of these initiatives, the Unified Financial Management System, is consistent with the concept of “one 
DHHS.” The Department plans to develop two unified accounting systems at the DHHS level, rather than invest 
in the five existing operating division level accounting operations. FDA is making structural changes to its 
existing system to prepare for the implementation of the unified system beginning in FY 2003. 

Working in partnership with FDA’s program managers, I support the Acting Principal Deputy Commissioner’s 
priorities by providing oversight and cost effective, strategic management of the Agency’s limited resources. 
As CFO, I remain fully committed to the stewardship responsibilities needed to continue to maintain the highest 
level of accountability for the management of the Agency’s financial resources. 

As a science based regulatory agency, FDA’s mission affects the health and well-being of all Americans. The 
scope of the Agency’s jurisdiction spans a regulated industry producing over $1 trillion worth of products. 
While the mission is daunting in peacetime, it takes a greater significance since the events of September 11. 
The war on terrorism has moved the Agency to a higher state of preparedness. FDA is strengthening its infra-
structure and capabilities to prepare and respond to future terrorist attacks. We remain committed to protect the 
health of the American public through the products we regulated while striving to fulfill our expanded mission. 

The FY 2001 financial statements have been prepared in accordance with all new accounting standards that were 
effective for FY 2001 by the Office of Management and Budget and the Federal Accounting Standards Advisory 
Board as evidenced by the unqualified audit opinion we received. We will continue working diligently in the 
future implementing all new accounting standards in a timely manner. 

We appreciate your interest in this report and hope that you find it useful and informative. If you wish to 
discuss this report, please contact Peter Kelchner, Chief, Division of Accounting’s Chief Financial Officers 
Liaison Branch at Pkelchne@oc.fda.gov or 301-827-4792. 

Jeffrey M. Weber 
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Food & Drug Administration FY 2001 CFO’s Annual Report 

Introduction 

As an operating division of the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), the 
Food and Drug Administration (FDA) is required to produce an annual financial report 
covering the previous fiscal year. The Chief Financial Officer’s Annual Report contains 
the management discussion and analysis, financial statements and notes, required supple-
mentary information, and the Inspector General audit reports. 

The Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is designed to provide a high level 
overview of the Agency’s mission and how it accomplishes that mission. FDA has organ-
ized its MD&Ainto eight chapters containing the following: 

• Agency Overview - Presents mission, strategies, organizational structure, governing 
laws, and resources. It highlights major events in FY 2001 and presents major 
challenges facing FDA in the future. 

• Six FDA Programs - Provides mission description, significant accomplishments, and 
key performance goals and results. The six programs are: Foods, Human Drugs, 
Medical Devices and Radiological Health, Biologics, Animal Drugs and Feeds, and 
Toxicological Research. 

• Financial Management and Analysis – Provides overview of FDA’s Chief Financial 
Officer’s organization; key performance measures and results; description of FDA’s 
systems, controls and legal compliance; discussion and analysis of the principal 
financial statements and the state of FDA’s financial condition. 

The Chief Financial Officer’s Annual Report for FY 2001 is available on the Office of 
Financial Management Web Page at: 
www.fda.gov/oc/oms/ofm/accounting/ofmaccounting.htm. A “PDF” and a non-PDF ver-
sion are provided. 

For questions regarding the Chief Financial Officer’s Annual Report for FY 2001, please 
contact: 

Peter Kelchner 
Chief, CFO Liaison Branch 
Division of Accounting (HFA-120) 
5600 Fishers Lane 
Rockville, MD 20857 
Pkelchne@oc.fda.gov 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Agency Overview 

The FDA is a scientific regulatory agency whose mission affects the health and well-being 
of all Americans. FDA was established in 1927 and is responsible for overseeing a regu-
lated industry that produces over $1 trillion of products: 

• National food supply (except meat and poultry) 
• Over-the-counter and prescription medications 
• Blood products 
• Vaccines 
• Tissues for transplantation 
• Medical equipment and implantable devices 
• Devices that emit radiation 
• Animal drugs and feeds 
• Cosmetics 

FDA-regulated products account for over 20 cents of every consumer dollar spent in the 
United States each year. 

Since the events of September 11, 2001, a new role has emerged, Counter Terrorism. This 
will be more fully developed during FY 2002. FDA has a legislative mandate to protect 
the public health by ensuring the availability of safe and effective drugs, vaccines, blood 
products, medical devices, and animal health products, and by ensuring a safe food sup-
ply. A combination of public health and law enforcement responsibilities requires agency 
involvement in a number of aspects of the preparedness for and response to a terrorist act. 
FDA's responsibilities encompass both the civilian and military sectors of the population, 
thus broadening the scope of the agency's antiterrorism activities. 

The terrorist attacks of September 11 have resulted in an accelerated need for attention to 
activities related to counter terrorism. Efforts at the FDA have focused on (1) protection 
of regulated products (foods and animal feed, radiologic devices, blood supply, drugs, 
vaccines) from contamination, tampering or deleterious uses, and (2) availability of med-
ical products (drugs, vaccines, and devices) necessary to public health preparedness for 
the intentional use of biological, chemical, or nuclear agents. 

FDA’s activities include the development of strategies to build upon existing capacities of 
surveillance, investigation, and laboratory support for detection and management of cases 
of possible contamination, including interdiction of such products; provision of regulato-
ry guidance to other government agencies responsible for stockpiling or developing med-
ical products in the event of a public health emergency; and communication with manu-
facturers to address the issues of availability of preventive and therapeutic products that 
may be needed in the event of the release of a biological, chemical, or radiologic agent. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Terrorist Threats of Anthrax and Other Biological or Chemical Agents 

The President's initiative on Countering Bioterrorism is comprised of a number of essen-
tial elements for which FDA played an integral role. One such element is the expeditious 
review and approval of products to diagnose, treat or prevent outbreaks from exposure to 
the pathogens that have been identified as bioterrorist agents. 

Although the medical community’s interest in these types of products increased dramati-
cally after September 11, staff worked with organizations and vaccine manufacturers in 
FY 2001 to guide their products through the regulatory process, including the manufac-
turing process, pre-clinical testing, clinical trials, and the licensing and approval process. 

Bovine Spongiform Encephalitis (BSE) Preventative Measures 

BSE, commonly called “Mad Cow Disease” belongs to a group of progressive degenera-
tive neurological diseases known as transmissible spongiform encephalopathies (TSE). 
TSE diseases are always fatal. There are six TSE diseases that affect humans. The exact 
origin of the disease is still unknown, but overwhelming evidence points to meat and bone 
meal containing tissues affected from infected animals as the means by which the disease 
is spread. If BSE was to enter the U.S., it could pose a serious health risk to humans, and 
be financially devastating to the United States beef industry. 

The United Kingdom’s 180,000 cases of BSE make up the vast majority of cases so far, 
and the United States did not see any cases of the disease in FY 2001. This is in large part 
due to the efforts of FDA. Many FDA regulated products contain bovine products, includ-
ing food, animal feed, drugs, vaccines, tissues, dietary supplements, cosmetics, and med-
ical devices. FDAand its state counterparts continued inspections of renderers, feed mills, 
ruminant feeders, dairy farms, protein blenders, feed haulers, and distributors in FY 2001 
to ensure that BSE did not become a part of the food supply or medical products. 

Human Subject Protection in Clinical Trials 

FDA’s efforts in the area of bioresearch monitoring of clinical trials have received greater 
scrutiny over the past two years as a result of several high profile cases. In FY 2000, FDA 
shut down clinical trials at the University of Pennsylvania after a gene therapy patient 
died. In FY 2001, FDA investigations brought attention to the death of a healthy research 
subject that died in an asthma study at Johns Hopkins University. FDA was instrumental 
in the DHHS decision to temporarily halt all clinical trials at Johns Hopkins in July 2001. 
During FY 2001, FDA improved the protection measures for patients in clinical trials by 
increasing inspections, publishing a regulation to bolster child protections in clinical tri-
als, and issuing a guidance on conflict of interest for clinical investigators. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Developments in the Areas of Food Safety and Dietary Supplements 

In FY 2001, the FDA continued to be actively involved in the protection of the food sup-
ply. The Agency prompted numerous warnings and recalls associated with potentially 
hazardous foods and dietary supplements. Additionally, FDA was involved in the fol-
lowing types of activities: 

• Issued a health alert suggesting that pregnant women and women of childbearing age 
avoid four species of fish--swordfish, king mackerel, shark and tilefish--because of 
potential methylmercury contamination; 

• Distributed a senior citizen food safety video and 25 publications as a package to 800 
offices of the Administration on Aging; 10,000 senior day care centers; FDA field 
public affairs specialists; and all county and state Extension service offices; 

• Approved five food additive petitions intended to decrease the incidence of foodborne 

illnesses through their antimicrobial actions against human pathogens that may be 
present in food; 

• Collected 236 samples of foods made from corn products or corn meal and tested 
them for the presence of StarLink corn, a bioengineered ingredient. Six products 
were found to contain StarLink corn. All products remaining on the market with 
positive findings were recalled; and 

• Published regulations on egg safety and juice safety. 

Mission and Strategic Direction 

Ninety-five years ago, the first Federal Food and Drug Act was passed in 1906, and FDA’s 
predecessor organization, the Bureau of Chemistry in the Department of Agriculture, 
administered the Act -- protecting the public health by ensuring the safety of food and 
drug products. 

The FDA mission of protecting the public health was expanded with the passage of the 
FDA Modernization Act (FDAMA) of 1997 to include health promotion and collaborative 
function. The Act emphasized the prompt review of clinical research and related regulat-
ed products, engaging FDA various stakeholders, and harmonizing regulatory require-
ments among global regulators. The extent of FDA’s regulatory responsibilities is seen 
in Figure 1 on following page. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

In FY 2001, FDA leadership modified their strategic thinking by adopting a new para-
digm. This model focused on the life cycle of regulated products and the public health 
outcomes that result from FDA work. This new approach allowed FDA programs to reach 
the fullest extent of the reforms envisioned by FDAMA. Under FDAMA, Congress envi-
sioned a transparent regulatory process and a new collaborative role for FDA and the reg-
ulated industry. 

FDA leadership identified outcomes (which are elaborated in the FY 2001 Revised 
Performance Plan3) that would improve the health and safety of the American public. 
Some of the benefits include: 

• A safe food supply; 
• Rapid and safe access to the latest medical technologies; 
• Safe blood and tissue-based products; 
• An industry that manufactures and markets products under “world class” standards; 
• Reduced deaths and injuries resulting from errors in the prescribing and use of 

medical products; and 
• Protection of individual volunteers from harm during clinical research studies. 

These outcomes provide a safety net for the American public that span the life cycle of 
FDA’s regulated products from initial research through ultimate consumption. 

To ensure successful public health outcomes, FDA leadership continued to encourage 
FDA programs to engage their stakeholders in formulating ways to accomplish the 
Agency’s mission. FDA programs have been involved in various collaborations and ini-
tiatives. Some of these, as described in the FY 2001 Performance Report, are provided 
below: 

• Collaborative Institutes – FDA and University of Maryland established the Joint 
Institute for Food Safety and Nutrition; 

• Risk Management Communication and Education – FDA partnered with the National 
Association of Chain Drugstores and 80 national organizations to distribute millions 
of copies of the brochure, “My Medicines,” to women to educate themselves and their 
families about using medicines wisely; 

• Targeted Collaboration on Critical Health Issues -- FDA along with the National 
Institutes of Health, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), American 
Red Cross, American Association of Blood Banks, and state agencies participate in 
setting standards and developing health education; 

3Source: The FY 2001 Revised Final Performance Plan is available on FDA’s web-site at: 
www.fda.gov/ope/fy02plan/default.htm. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The Office of the Commissioner 

This component consists of eight subordinate offices that provide legal guidance, develop 
plans and policies, direct public and consumer affairs programs, promote the Agency’s 
international relationships among foreign governments, and deliver administrative services. 

During FY 2001, the Office of the Commissioner created the Office of Human Research 
Trials within the Office of Science Coordination and Communication to strengthen the 
oversight of the human subject protection. This office serves as the FDA focal point for 
overall management of FDA activities related to human subject protection and Good 
Clinical Practice priorities, resources, and leveraging activities. 

The Centers 

Five of the six centers are product centers that are equipped to perform premarket review, 
conduct postmarket assurance, take enforcement actions, and provide scientific and 
administrative support. The sixth center, NCTR, performs regulatory research in support 
of the product centers. With the exception of NCTR, located in Jefferson, Arkansas, the 
Office of the Commissioner, the Centers, and the Office of Regulatory Affairs (ORA) are 
headquartered within the Washington, DC metropolitan area. 

The Centers administered the Programs that are described in six individual chapters con-
tained in this CFO’s Annual Report. Five of the six programs receive substantial support 
from the ORA’s field organization. 

The Office of Regulatory Affairs 

This component is composed of a headquarters unit and a nationwide field force. ORA 
has approximately 3,150 full-time equivalents. The mission of the ORA is to: 

• Achieve effective and efficient compliance of regulated products through high quality, 
science-based work that results in maximizing consumer protection; 

• Conduct investigational and laboratory functions of all of FDA’s major product areas: 
Foods and Cosmetics, Human Drugs, Biologics, Animal Drugs and Feeds, and 
Medical Devices and Radiological Health, both before and after marketing; 

• Respond rapidly to various types of emergencies, and redirect field efforts during the 
year among FDA’s different programs to respond to unforeseen emergencies; 

• Monitor clinical research and conduct in-plant pre-approval inspections to ensure that 
manufactured products are safe and effective; 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

laboratories provide FDA’s basic field product testing capability. A number of these lab-
oratories serve as specialized facilities for certain types of testing and new regulatory 
methods development. 

FDA also maintains over 137 resident posts distributed widely across the country. These 
are smaller offices which serve primarily as a base for investigators. FDA can have inves-
tigative staff widely dispersed to respond to emergencies whenever they occur, as quick-
ly as possible to minimize any potential harm. Together, FDA maintains offices and staff 
in 49 states, and in the District of Columbia and Puerto Rico. See Figure 3 for a map of 
ORA’s field locations. 

Figure 3 

OFFICE OF REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
175 OFFICES IN FY 2001 

NORTHEAST 

SOUTHWEST 

CENTRAL PACIFIC 

SOUTHEAST 

Governing Laws and Regulations 4 

The basic governing laws for FDA are the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act (FD&C) 
Act, as amended (21 U.S. Code 321 - 394), the Fair Packaging and LabelingAct (15 USC 
1451 to 1461), and the Public Health Service Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 262 to 263, 
263b, and 264): [For a compilation of laws and related statutes enforced by FDA, see 
web page: www.fda.gov\opacom\laws\lawstoc.htm.] 

• FD&C Act, as amended, applies to foods, drugs, cosmetics, animal drugs and feeds, 
medical devices for humans or animals, and electronic products that emit radiation 
(e.g., X-rays devices, lasers, microwave ovens, and televisions). 

4 21 CFR Part 1 - 1299 interpret these and other laws and provides explanation on Agency's requirements. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Prevent Outbreak of Bovine Spongiform Encephalopathy (BSE) -- FDA must assure 
full compliance with the BSE regulation through inspection and compliance actions. In 
addition, FDA must also consider areas not covered by the U.S. Department of 
Agriculture’s ban such as: ruminant protein-containing cosmetic products that are pack-
aged and ready for sale; bovine-derived materials intended for human consumption as 
either finished dietary supplements or for use as ingredients in dietary supplements; vac-
cines; blood and blood products; human drugs; and human food other than meat, such as 
gelatins. 

The Safety of Genetically Engineered Foods -- FDA will continue to be tasked with 
evaluating the safety of foods developed using the tools of modern biotechnology--also 
called bioengineering. The Agency must continue to study the multiple variables in deter-
mining the safety of bioengineered foods, develop policies, inform and educate the pub-
lic, and provide industry with the proper guidance. FDA’s decisions will have a dramat-
ic effect on the economics of the food and agriculture community. 

New Product Reviews -- Rigorous and punctual review of new product applications and 
post-market inspections, are the back-bone of FDA’s system of public health protections. 
But FDA has been unable to completely fulfill its mandated responsibilities and public 
expectations in these two areas. 

Human Subject Protections in Clinical Trials -- A large gap exists between FDA’s cur-
rent clinical research monitoring capability and the level of monitoring that is necessary 
to assure that volunteers in these studies are being protected. 

Foreign Imports of FDA-Regulated Products -- Inspections and import surveillance are 
the primary means of assuring the safety of marketed products. Consumers rely on the 
FDA to prevent dangerous and unreliable products from entering into commerce. Public 
safety and confidence could be jeopardized by a failure to increase surveillance activities. 
Products may enter the U.S. through one of approximately 300 U.S. Customs ports locat-
ed throughout the country. The growth of international trade has lead to a tripling of 
imports during past ten years. While the FDA continues to undertake activities to improve 
the safety of imported products, there is often no substitute for physically examining these 
products. FDA is monitoring regulated products in an environment that has become sig-
nificantly more complex over the past several years. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

provide reasonable assurance that the performance data contained in their systems are rel-
evant and reliable. For further information, please see the FY 2001 Performance Report. 

Net Program Costs 

For the FY 2001 CFO’s Annual Report, we will continue to use net program costs dis-
played in a three year period. This information comes from the Statements of Net Cost 
found in the section on financial statements. 

Net program costs are defined as the total expenses for a program, including the alloca-
tion of indirect expenses (i.e., administrative, field operations, rent, and other overhead), 
less exchange revenue. 

Under the Government Management Reform Act of 1994, Executive Branch agencies are 
required to determine the full cost of their operations. The Government Performance and 
Results Act directs Executive Branch agencies to define their mission and set strategic and 
annual performance goals. The aligning of full cost with performance objectives and 
results provides a clearer picture on the true cost of program performance. FDA wishes 
to take a first step in displaying net program costs in the context of a program’s perform-
ance. 

The Statements of Net Cost have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles (GAAP) and the form and content for entity financial statements 
specified by the OMB. GAAP for Federal entities are the standards prescribed by the 
Federal Accounting Standards Advisory Board, which is the official accounting standards 
setting body for the Federal government. The financial statements are different from the 
financial reports prepared pursuant to OMB directives used to monitor and control the use 
of budgetary resources. 

FDA records transactions on the accrual accounting basis and budgetary basis. Under the 
accrual method, revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when 
a liability is incurred, without regard to receipt or payment of cash. Budgetary account-
ing principles, on the other hand, are designed to recognize the obligation of funds accord-
ing to legal requirements, which, in many cases, is prior to the occurrence of an accrual-
based transaction. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Foods Program 

Background 

The Foods Program, administered by the Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition 
(CFSAN) and supported by the Office of Regulatory Affairs6 (ORA), is responsible for 
ensuring that the nation’s food supply is safe, nutritious, wholesome, and honestly labeled 
and that cosmetics are safe and properly labeled. 

The Foods Program accomplishes its mission by: 

• setting standards and developing regulations for the food industry; 
• taking timely and appropriate action on new food ingredients and dietary supplements 

before they go on the market to ensure their safety and effectiveness; 
• conducting research to provide the necessary basis for its regulatory decisions; 
• assuring the safety of foods, food ingredients, dietary supplements and cosmetics that 

are available on the market; 
• identifying food-related health hazards; and 
• taking corrective action to reduce human exposure to these hazards and the possibility 

of food-related illnesses and injuries; and expanding food safety education and 
training for consumers and industry. 

The FDA oversees a vast food industry that includes over 60,000 United States (U.S.) 
food processors and warehouses and comprises a significant segment of the nation’s econ-
omy. Products regulated by FDA account for about two-thirds of consumer spending on 
food, with an annual retail value of about $430 billion. Every year, U.S. food processors 
spend $1.4 billion on research and development and introduce 10,000 to 15,000 new 
products. In addition, increasing amounts of foods are being imported each year from 
other countries, including third world countries, which tend to have less sophisticated food 
processing and regulatory systems. 

Cost 7 

Fiscal Year Net Program Cost (000s) 

2001 $390,085 

2000 $364,914 

1999 $320,432 

The Foods Program has experienced a 6.9 percent increase in net costs since FY 2000. 

6 For a fuller discussion on the support provided by ORA to the Programs, see pages I-12 – I-14. 
7 Source: Statements of Net Costs for FYs 1999, 2000 and 2001. The source for the remaining programs’ cost tables is 

the Statements of Net Costs for the three fiscal years. 
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In July 2001, CFSAN issued a small entity compliance guide for industry entitled, "Food 

Labeling: Safe Handling Statements, Labeling of Shell Eggs; Refrigeration of Shell Eggs 
Held for Retail Distribution.” This guidance document restated in plain language the legal 
requirements set forth in the current regulations for the safe handling statement on labels 
of shell eggs and the refrigeration of shell eggs held at retail establishments. 

Juice Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Point (HACCP) 

FDA has taken substantial steps in the last two years toward improving the safety of fresh 
and processed fruit and vegetable juices by requiring domestic and foreign processors of 
packaged juices to equip their plants for prevention of microbiological, chemical, and 
physical contamination of their products. Specifically, the final rule entitled, “Hazard 
Analysis and Critical Control Point (HACCP); Procedures for the Safe and Sanitary 
Processing and Importing of Juice” requires juice processors must use HACCP principles 
to increase protection of consumers from illness-causing microbes and other hazards in 
juices. HACCP systems are already federally required for seafood, meat, and poultry 
processors. 

It is estimated that each year, the rule will help prevent at least 6,000 juice-related food-
borne illnesses, which have been on the rise in recent years. A 1996 E. coli 0157:H7 out-
break associated with apple juice products sickened 70 people, including a child who died 
as a result. A Salmonella Enteritidis outbreak in 2000 caused by unpasteurized orange 
juice sickened 88 persons, and a Salmonella Muenchen outbreak in 1999 caused by unpas-
teurized orange juice caused 423 illnesses and one death. 

Foods Developed Through Biotechnology 

During FY 2001, FDA issued a proposal rule (66 FR 4706; January 18, 2001) and a draft 
guidance document (66 FR 4839; January 18, 2001) concerning food developed through 
biotechnology. 

The proposed rule would require food developers to notify FDA at least 120 days in 
advance of their intent to market a food or animal feed developed through biotechnology 
and to provide information to demonstrate that the product is as safe as its conventional 
counterpart. FDA is also proposing to increase the transparency of the Agency’s review 
process for such foods. Currently, developers of food and feed developed through 
biotechnology participate in a voluntary consultation program with FDA. To date, all 
such food and feed marketed in the U.S. have gone through the consultation program 
before they have entered the market. Although this voluntary consultation process has 
worked well since its inception in 1994, a series of FDA-sponsored public meetings and 
subsequent written public comments indicated considerable public support for a manda-
tory pre-market consultation for bioengineered foods and feeds. This proposed rule can 
be accessed at: www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/oc/ohrms/index.cfm. 
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classes: expedited and non-expedited. The Center has announced that it will expedite the 
review of petitions for food additives whose aim is to reduce the levels of food-borne 
pathogens. For the FY 2000 receipt cohorts, CFSAN achieved its goal for those petitions 
qualifying for expedited review and those that did not: 

• Ten food additive petitions that qualified for expedited review were filed. CFSAN 
completed the safety evaluation in less than 360 days of filing for nine of the 10 
petitions. 

• Twenty-two food and color additive petitions that did not qualify for expedited review 
were filed. The safety evaluation was completed, or the petition was withdrawn, in 
less than 360 days of filing for 20 of the 22 petitions. 

One of the factors affecting performance on review of food and color additive petitions 
was the implementation of the food contact substance notification program that was estab-
lished by the FDA Modernization Act. The intent of the notification program is to pro-
vide an alternative to the traditional petition review process. Several of the petitions 
included in the receipt cohort of FY 2000 were withdrawn and converted to notifications, 
accounting in part for the performance far in excess of the goal for that year. In future 
years, it is envisioned that many of the simpler food additive petitions that could have 
been completed within 360 days will be filed under the notification program, thus decreas-
ing the workload. With the remaining petitions likely being complex and taking more 
time in review, performance on the goal may decline initially. Once the notification 
review process becomes well established, CFSAN expects performance on this goal to 
increase substantially toward full performance. 

During FY 2000, 109 notifications for food contact substances were received, including 
petitions for food contact substances that were converted to notifications. CFSAN com-
pleted review of all of the notifications within the statutory time frame of 120 days. 

Food Safety: Postmarket Surveillance 

The second strategic goal was to reduce the health risks associated with food and cosmetic 
products by preventing human exposure to hazards, monitoring product quality, and cor-
recting problems that are identified. 

Compliance monitoring is a critical component of food safety assurance during and after 
production and through the commercial distribution stage. FDA has the statutory author-
ity to inspect establishments, examine or analyze samples, and conduct investigations to 
determine whether product safety and quality standards are met at each stage of commer-
cial food production and distribution. The Agency accomplishes its safety assurance for 
domestic foods and cosmetics through compliance programs that guide surveillance and 
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Consumer Advisory, March 2001 from Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition, FDA 

AN IMPORTANT MESSAGE FOR 
PREGNANT WOMEN AND WOMEN OF CHILDBEARING AGE 

WHO MAY BECOME PREGNANT 
ABOUT THE RISKS OF MERCURY IN FISH 

Seafood can be an important part of a balanced diet for pregnant women. It is a good 
source of high quality protein and other nutrients and is low in fat. 

However, some fish contain high levels of a form of mercury called methylmercury 
that can harm an unborn child’s developing nervous system if eaten regularly. By 
being informed about methylmercury and knowing the kinds of fish that are safe to 
eat, you can prevent any harm to your unborn child and still enjoy the health benefits 
of eating seafood. 

HOW DOES MERCURY GETS INTO FISH? 

Mercury occurs naturally in the environment and it can also be released into the air 
through industrial pollution. Mercury falls from the air and can get into surface 
water, accumulating in streams and oceans. Bacteria in the water cause chemical 
changes that transform mercury into methylmercury that can be toxic. Fish absorb 
methylmercury from water as they feed on aquatic organisms. 

HOW CAN I AVOID LEVELS OF MERCURY THAT COULD HARM MY 
UNBORN CHILD? 

Nearly all fish contain trace amounts of methylmercury, which are not harmful to 
humans. However, long-lived, larger fish that feed on other fish accumulate the 
highest levels of methylmercury and pose the greatest risk to people who eat them 
regularly. You can protect your unborn child by not eating these large fish that can 
contain high levels of methylmercury: 

Shark 
Swordfish 
King mackerel 
Tilefish 

While it is true that the primary danger from methylmercury in fish is to the develop-
ing nervous system of the unborn child, it is prudent for nursing mothers and young 
children not to eat these fish as well. 
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Human Drugs Program 

Background 

The Human Drugs Program, administered by the Center for Drug Evaluation and 
Research (CDER) and supported by ORA, is responsible for ensuring that all drug prod-
ucts used for the prevention, diagnosis, and treatment of human disease are safe and effec-
tive, and that information on proper use is available to all users. To achieve this mandate, 
premarket review, postmarket surveillance, education, research, and other strategies are 
employed and periodically assessed. The program’s specific responsibilities include: 

• regulating the testing of investigational new drugs (INDs); 

• evaluating new drug applications (NDAs) and abbreviated new drug applications 
(ANDAs) for generic drugs; 

• monitoring the quality of products manufactured in, or imported into, the U.S.; 

• collecting and evaluating information on adverse effects experienced with marketed 
products; 

• regulating the advertising and promotion of prescription drugs; 

• establishing and monitoring standards for use, labeling, and composition of both 
prescription and over-the-counter drugs; 

• disseminating timely and accurate product information to the medical community and 
the public; 

• identifying drugs that have potential for abuse and making recommendations to the 
U.S. Department of Justice’s Drug Enforcement Administration for drug classification 
and control; 

• encouraging the development of new drugs; and 

• enhancing DHHS’ readiness against any terrorist act to assure public health safety. 

Cost 

Fiscal Year Net Program Cost (000s) 

2001 $255,316 

2000 $251,243 

1999 $223,855 

The Human Drugs Program experienced a 1.6 percent increase in net costs in FY 2001. 
This increase may be attributed to funding for premarket review, for CDER’s Office of 
Generic Drugs to reduce generic drug application review and improve approval times, for 
improvements to the Agency’s current system of post-market surveillance to identify 
adverse events, and for enforcement of Internet drug sales. The net cost includes the total 
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and applying what has been learned at one meeting to the next. 

• CDER also co-sponsored the nation's first certificate program with Temple 
University’s School of Pharmacy and the Institute for Safe Medication Practices on 
medication safety as part of Temple's Doctor of Pharmacy program. The Temple 
Pharmacy 12-credit educational track will include coursework in pharmaco-
epidemiology, risk management, medication error prevention, safe medical product 
design, and adverse drug reaction recognition, surveillance, and prevention. 

• CDER created a Medication Errors Homepage on its Internet site 
(http://www.fda.gov/cder/drug/MedErrors/default.htm). It includes information on 
drug products associated with medication errors, medication error reports and articles, 
Federal regulations and guidances, how to report a medication error, and other 
resources. The Office of Postmarketing Drug Risk Assessment developed an 
agreement with Medical Economics to publish quarterly information on medication 
errors in their Drug Topics journal. 

Pediatric Initiatives - Pediatric Exclusivity and the Pediatric Rule 

Significant progress was made in pediatrics as a result of CDER’s two major pediatric 
activities: FDAMA Section 111 and the final Pediatric Rule. 

Section 111 authorizes FDAto grant six months of marketing exclusivity if a sponsor con-
ducts and submits pediatric studies responsive to a Written Request. Under the exclusiv-
ity provision, 43 Written Requests were issued in FY 2001 and 19 Pediatric Exclusivity 
Determinations (see Figure 4 below) were made. Over 47,000 children have participated 
in clinical trials as of October 2001 as a result of the studies FDA requested under the 
exclusivity provision. 

Figure 4 
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The workshop, entitled “Psychopharmacology for Young Children: Clinical Needs and 
Research Opportunities,” served as a forum to discuss the need for investigating 
psychotropic agents in young children, examine current obstacles to research, and 
identify possible solutions. 

Counterterrorism Initiative 

The Center is continually working to enhance DHHS’ readiness against any terrorist act 
to assure public health safety. 

CDER developed a draft guidance regarding the safe and effective use of potassium iodide 
as an adjunct to other public health protective measures in the event that radioactive iodine 
is accidentally released into the environment. This guidance updates FDA’s 1982 recom-
mendations for the use of potassium iodide (KI) to reduce the risk of thyroid cancer in 
radiation emergencies involving the release of radioactive iodine. These recommendations 
address KI dosage and the projected radiation exposure at which the drug should be used. 
This guidance neither prognosticates on the probability of an accident occurring nor on 
the type or severity of an accident if one were to occur. 

CDER prepared for a bioterrorist attack involving biological concerns such as smallpox, 
anthrax, and plague. The Center collaborated with NIH to develop antiviral agents for the 
treatment of smallpox. CDER also worked with various government agencies to define 
appropriate animal models for developing drugs to treat smallpox. 

Two approved cream prescription burn treatments received expedited review and approval 
of their chemistry supplements in response to medical needs resulting from the September 
11, 2001, attacks. In addition, CDER had an active IND for their use on large burns. The 
Center facilitated submission of a protocol for the cream to be used on an emergency basis 
at the judgement of physicians. This allows more rapid utilization of the product and 
enrollment of patients. 

The National Pharmaceutical Stockpile group of the CDC submitted a “streamlined IND” 
to FDA after much consultation and guidance from CDER. This IND will permit inves-
tigational use of gentamicin, an antibiotic with an established history, if a mass casualty 
situation occurs during the ensuing development stages. Also, in coordination with the 
CDC at Ft. Collins, Colorado, CDER obtained and reviewed all available data on patients 
with pneumonic plague in the U.S. from 1957 through 1999. The Center worked with the 
CDC and the U.S. Army to determine what additional data, such as animal data or other 
clinical data, are necessary to support the labeling of gentamicin for plague. 

The Center also continues to enhance its drug registration and listing databases to have 
current information on the location of manufacturing facilities of important life saving 
drugs. 
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the drug industry pays user fees for NDAs, efficacy supplements, and some other activi-
ties. User fees helped CDER hire additional scientists to perform reviews. 

PDUFA has resulted in increasing numbers of applications being filed, higher quality 
applications, and quicker approvals for products with the requisite data. CDER’s goals 
become more challenging each year. Nonetheless, application filings and quality remain 
high by historic standards and approval times continue to drop. Additionally, American 
patients are receiving the benefits of important new drugs before they are available to cit-
izens of other countries. 

Information is provided on two premarket goals: one pertaining to NDAs and the other to 
ANDAs. For the NDA goal, FY 2000 results are shown. 

Performance Goal 

Review and act on 90 percent of standard original NDA submissions within 12 months of 
receipt (50 percent within 10 months); and 90 percent of priority original NDA submis-
sions within six months. 

Results 

CDER met its FY 2000 performance goal (see Table 1 below). 

Table 1 
Fiscal Year 2000 Cohort (as of 9/30/01) 

Number of Number of Percent of 
Submissions Reviews Reviews 

Submissions Type Filed Goal (months) “On Time” “On Time” 

NDAs - Priority 29 90% in 6 mo. 28 97% 

NDAs - Standard 92 90% in 12 mo. 88 96% 

50% in 10 mo. 73 79% 

Several important new drugs were also approved by CDER in FY 2001 (see Table 2 on 
next page). 
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Premarket Review: Generic Drugs 

FDA continues to support an active generic drugs program with a focus on expanding 
the availability of high quality generic drug products to the public. A generic drug prod-
uct is one that is comparable to the reference listed drug product in dosage form, 
strength, route of administration, quality, performance characteristics, and intended use. 
Generic drug applications are termed “abbreviated” in that they generally do not require 
preclinical (animal) and clinical (human) data to establish safety and effectiveness. 
These parameters were established upon the approval of the innovator drug product. 

Performance Goal 

Review and act upon 45 percent of fileable original generic drug applications within six 
months after submission date. 

Results 

FDA met its goal for FY 2000 acting on 55.6 percent of original applications within six 
months after the submission date. This is an increase of more than 27 percent over 
FY 1999. 

Of these, several represent the first time a generic was approved for a product. 
Examples of important first time approvals are listed in Table 3 below. 

Table 3 
Notable First Time Generic Approvals 

Drug Purpose 

Buspirone Management of anxiety disorders or short-term relief of symp-
Hydrochloride toms of anxiety (generic for Buspar by Bristol Myers Squibb) 

Famotidine Prevention and treatment of heartburn (generic for 
Pepcid AC by Merck) 

Fluoxetine Treatment of depression (generic for Prozac by Lilly) 

Butorphanol Tartrate Management of pain (generic for Stadol NS by Mead Johnson) 

Levocarnitine Treatment of primary systemic carnitine deficiency (generic for 
Carnitor by Sigma Tau) 
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Postmarket Assurance 

The second strategic goal of the Human Drugs Program in FY 2001 was to prevent unnec-
essary injury and death to the American public caused by adverse drug reactions, injuries, 
medication errors, and product problems. 

CDER evaluates the ongoing safety profiles of drugs available to American consumers 
using a variety of tools and disciplines. The Center maintains a system of postmarketing 
surveillance and risk assessment programs to identify adverse events such as adverse reac-
tions, drug-drug interactions, and poisonings. 

As CDER discovers new information about a drug’s safety profile, the Center makes risk 
assessments and decisions about the most appropriate way to manage any new risk or new 
perspective on a previously known risk. Risk management methods include new labeling, 
"Dear Health Care Practitioner" letters, restricted distribution programs, or product mar-
keting termination. 

CDER uses a powerful, state-of-the-art tool for detecting signals: AERS. This system 
combines the voluntary adverse drug reaction reports from MedWatch and the required 
reports from manufacturers. These reports often form the basis of “signals” that there may 
be a potential for serious, unrecognized, drug-associated events. After the signal is gen-
erated, further testing of the hypothesis is undertaken using various epidemiological and 
analytic databases, studies, and other instruments and resources. AERS offers paper and 
electronic submission options, international compatibility, and pharmacovigilance screen-
ing. Information is provided on CDER’s improvement of AERS. 

Performance Goal 

Expedite processing and evaluation of adverse drug events through implementation of 
AERS that allows for electronic periodic data entry and acquisition of fully coded infor-
mation from drug companies. 

Results 

AERS version 2.1, completed in February 2001, enhanced the compliance and Freedom 
of Information portions of AERS by making it more accessible to compliance staff and 
improving compliance-related search capabilities. 

CDER implemented an Electronic Submission Product Test Pilot for AERS in October 
2000. This pilot provided a mechanism for companies to test and send electronic sub-
missions of expedited reports via physical media or gateway directly into AERS. Over 
11,000 individual case safety reports were submitted electronically under the pilot pro-
gram in FY 2001 (see Figure 8 on next page). 
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FDA Press Release, December 21, 2000 

PHYSICIAN LABELING PROPOSAL 

The Food and Drug Administration today proposed a new format for prescription 
drug labeling that will help reduce medical errors, which according to the National 
Academy of Sciences may be responsible for as many as 98,000 U.S. deaths 
annually. believes that this new, user-friendly format will reduce errors in drug 
prescribing. 

“Today’s proposal is FDA’s latest initiative to improve the labeling of the products it 
regulates,” said Dr. Jane E. Henney, [former] FDA Commissioner. “This proposal is 
particularly valuable because it will make important information available in a clear, 
consistent, and readable format that is essential to proper prescribing practices.” 

Prescription drug product labeling, also known as the package insert, represents a pri-
mary means of providing critical information about drugs to practitioners. As part of 
the drug review process, FDA reviews and approves drug product labeling that is 
initially proposed by manufacturers. 

A FDA study showed that practitioners found drug product labeling to be lengthy, 
complex, and hard to use. The proposed new format would provide user-friendly 
labeling that would allow practitioners to quickly find the most important informa-
tion about the product. One major change is inclusion of a new introductory 
“Highlights” section of bulleted prescribing information. This section would include 
the information that practitioners most commonly refer to and view as most impor-
tant, and it would provide the location of further details elsewhere in the labeling. 

The proposed new labeling is expected to reduce practitioners’ time spent looking for 
information, decrease the number of preventable medical errors, and improve treat-
ment effectiveness. The information will be easier to find, read, and use, and it 
should also enhance the safe and effective use of prescription drugs and reduce med-
ical errors caused by inadequate communication. Because these labeling revisions 
represent considerable effort and are most critical for newer and less familiar drugs, 
the proposal will apply only to relatively new prescription drug products. 

FDA 
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Medical Devices and Radiological Health Program 

Background 

The Medical Devices and Radiological Health Program is administered by the Center for 
Devices and Radiological Health (CDRH) with support from ORA. The program is 
responsible for ensuring the safety and effectiveness of medical devices as well as elimi-
nating unnecessary human exposure to man-made radiation from medical, occupational, 
and consumer products. There are thousands of types of medical devices, from heart 
pacemakers to contact lenses. Radiation-emitting products regulated by CDRH include 
microwave ovens, video display terminals, and medical ultrasound and x-ray machines. 

Growth in the size of the medical device industry and in the complexity of new medical 
devices will continue to challenge FDA to stay up-to-date with breakthrough medical 
devices and to maintain high quality timely reviews, required interactions with industry, 
and current review guidance. Since 1982, the number of Device Manufacturers has 
increased by a factor of five (2,194 in 1982 to 11,495 in 2001). Quantum leaps in device 
miniaturization, microprocessor software control, artificial intelligence decision support, 
remote operation, and drug/biologics tissue combinations are already revolutionizing 
medical care. 

The pace of technology innovation in this country and around the world requires the 
Center’s cadre of scientists to keep up with the latest technology and scientific advances, 
in both the development of medical technology and scientific methodologies. Only by 
doing so can personnel provide high quality, timely, and science-based regulatory actions 
on the safety and effectiveness of new medical products and the causes of inferior per-
formance including public health impact. FDA intends to emphasize the need to maintain 
high quality scientific decision making. This is especially critical for emerging technolo-
gies like computer-related technology; molecular medicine; home-care and self-care 
devices; minimally-invasive technology; combination device-drug combination products; 
and pioneering organ replacement and patient assist devices. 

FDAMA has had a major impact on the Medical Device and Radiological Health 
Program. FDAMA requires the Agency to: conduct more timely and interactive applica-
tion reviews; improve the quality and timeliness of postmarket surveillance data; expand 
participation in international harmonization activities; and improve information and edu-
cation for industry and health professionals. In order to implement these mandates, 
CDRH has identified and concentrated on high-risk, high-impact products and work areas 
where its direct intervention can help consumers and health care professionals the most. 
CDRH is building its device science base to maintain and update the organizational capa-
bility to make timely regulatory decisions. 

Medical devices, including those which are radiation-emitting products, are regulated by 
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Middle Ear Surgical Implant 

A surgically implanted hearing device, this product is intended to help adults with mod-
erate to severe nerve hearing loss. The device is an alternative to traditional hearing aids 
and offers patients another choice which may improve hearing. 

Robotic-Assisted Surgery 

This robotic device enables a surgeon to perform certain types of surgery while seated at 
a console with a computer and video monitor. This robot gives surgeons additional manip-
ulation ability during minimal invasive laparoscopic surgery, enabling easier, more intri-
cate motion of surgical tools. The device is an alternative to several procedures including 
open heart surgery and the treatment of gall bladder disease. 

Digital Mammography 

The approval of Digital Mammography is a x-ray system that employs a digital receptor 
to capture images of the breast. These images can then be printed to film or be displayed 
at a high-resolution computer workstation for interpretation by a qualified mammograph-
er. This device offers an alternative to traditional screening and diagnostic mammography. 

Performance Plan Goals 10 

The first strategic goal of the Medical Devices and Radiological Health Program is to pro-
vide quicker access to important, life-saving, and health-enhancing medical devices, while 
assuring their safety and effectiveness. 

CDRH employs a wide variety of regulatory mechanisms to ensure the safety and effec-
tiveness of medical devices. A major activity associated with this goal is the premarket 
review of device applications. CDRH reviews the following types of applications.11 

• Premarket Approval Application (PMA) and PMA supplement - ensures the data 
submitted by the manufacturer demonstrates the device is safe and effective. Also 
included are Humanitarian Device Exemption (HDE) applications, which are similar 
to PMAs, but are exempt from PMA effectiveness requirements. 

10 The premarket goals of the Medical Devices and Radiological Health program have a time delay in reporting 
performance results due to the design of the performance measure. DHHS requires FDA to report final results only. 
Because of the time delay and DHHS policy, we are using FY 2000 performance data since the FY 2001 results are 
not available. 

11 An approved HDE authorizes marketing of a Humanitarian Use Device (HUD), which is defined by the FD&C Act, as 
a device that is “intended to benefit patients in the treatment and diagnosis of diseases or conditions that affect or is 
manifested in fewer than 4,000 individuals in the United States per year.” 
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Performance Goal 

The FY 2000 performance goal was to review and complete an on-time percentage of 85 
percent of PMA first actions within 180 days. 

Results 

CDRH achieved its goal by completing 96 percent of the first actions on 43 PMAs 
received in FY 2000. FDA improved its performance considerably from FY 1999 when 
the on-time percentage was 74 percent. The chart below (Figure 9) presents CDRH’s 
improving performance over the past four years. 

Figure 9 

In addition, there were no backlogs for new product submissions and turnaround times for 
processing these submissions improved across the board. PMA average total review time 
from filing to approval was 76 days for FY 2000 and remained the same as FY 1999. In 
FY 1996, average review time was 146 days. 

Premarket Notifications 

A premarket notification [510(k)] is for a device found by FDA to be substantially equiv-
alent to a device already on the market for which premarket approval is not required. 
About 98 percent of the medical devices marketed in the U.S. are 510(k) devices. 
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Mammography 

The second strategic goal of the Medical Device and Radiological Health Program is to 
reduce the risk of medical devices and radiation-emitting products on the market by assur-
ing product quality and correcting problems associated with their production and use. 
CDRH has chosen to report on its mammography performance goal which is under this 
strategic goal. 

The Mammography Quality Standards Act of 1992 (MQSA) 

Breast Cancer is the most commonly diagnosed cancer and the second leading cause of 
cancer deaths among American women. Experts estimate that one in eight American 
women will contract breast cancer during their lifetime. MQSA was signed into law on 
October 27, 1992, to address the public health need for safe and reliable mammography, 
and was amended by the Mammography Quality Standards Reauthorization A c t 
(MQSRA) of 1998. 

The MQSA Program certifies mammography facilities and performs annual inspections to 
ensure that they remain in compliance with established quality standards. Through the 
authorities delegated to FDA to implement MQSA, FDA ensures that women have access 
to safe and effective mammography services. The Act requires all mammography facili-
ties to be certified by the Secretary of DHHS as meeting quality standards in the areas of 
equipment, personnel, quality assurance, record keeping, and reporting. It is unlawful for 
any facility to perform mammography without a certificate. 

MQSRA extends MQSA authorization through FY 2002 and makes substantive changes, 
such as: 

1.  Requiring all mammography facilities to send reports written in lay person’s 
terms to all patients receiving mammography services; 

2.  Clarifying the responsibility of the mammography facility to retain mammo-
gram records so women have the ability to obtain the original record of their 

mammogram; 

3.  Mandating direct written notification to all patients of their exam results in 
lay person’s terms; and 

4.  Permitting FDA to conduct a limited demonstration project to determine the 
feasibility of inspecting mammography centers of excellence on a less than 
annual basis. 

MQSA requires all of the approximate 10,000 mammography facilities in the U.S. to be 
inspected annually to ensure that they remain in compliance with quality standards. 
FDA estimates that one-third of such facilities will need re-certification annually. 
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Biologics Program 

Background 

The Biologics Program, administered by the Center for Biologics Evaluation and 
Research (CBER) and supported by ORA, is responsible for ensuring the safety, efficacy, 
potency, and purity of vaccines, blood products, certain diagnostic products, and other 
biological and biotechnology-derived human products. Such products are for the treat-
ment, prevention, or cure of diseases in humans, as well as the safety of the Nation's sup-
ply of blood and blood products. The program's activities include: 

• evaluating biological products before marketing, including monitoring pre-clinical and 
clinical testing of new biological products; 

• licensing biological products and manufacturing establishments, including plasma 
pheresis centers, blood banks, and vaccine and biotechnology manufacturers; 

• managing the Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) program and policy 
activities, including research on AIDS therapeutic products, diagnostic tests, and 
vaccines; 

• performing regulatory research to establish product standards and development of 
improved testing methods to assess the safety of biological products; 

• providing regulatory oversight for licensed biological manufacturing establishments; 

• regulating the safety and quality of domestic and imported products; and 

• reviewing and investigating post-market reporting of product adverse experiences. 

Costs 

Fiscal Year Net Program Costs (000s) 

2001 $160,889 

2000 $132,860 

1999 $146,773 

The Biologics Program has experienced a 21.1 percent increase in net program costs. This 
increase is attributed to funding for counter-bioterrorism activities, for premarket activi-
ties, and for inspections. The net cost includes the total expenses for a program, including 
the allocation of overhead expenses (such as the Office of the Commissioner’s costs [e.g., 
administrative and policy direction], ORA’s field operations’ costs, rent, and other over-
head), less exchange of revenue. 
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As part of ongoing efforts to ensure human subject protection in gene therapy trials, FDA 
and NIH are working together to establish gene therapy adverse event and patient track-
ing systems. 

FDA and NIH have taken both individual and cooperative actions to achieve greater 
adherence by researchers to existing requirements and guidance and to bolster the protec-
tion of study participants and the integrity of gene therapy trials. These include: 

• conducting more inspections to increase oversight of INDs in gene therapy; 

• issuing a proposed rule on the public disclosure of information regarding gene therapy 
clinical trials that would provide more information on these trials to the general public; 

• enhancing regulatory research to improve product safety; and 

• providing guidance documents to industry and other interested parties on gene therapy 
products and taking action to build upon existing guidance. 

The chart in below (Figure 11) shows the magnitude of investigational research. The 
number of INDs and IDEs received by CBER has increased since FY 1998. INDs/IDEs 
are submitted by sponsors, prior to clinical trials, to determine their safety and efficacy, 
and to request FDA authorization to administer an investigational drug or biological prod-
uct to humans. 

Figure 11 
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Performance Goal 

The FY 2000 cohort review performance goals covered under PDUFA for New Drug 
Applications (NDA), Product License Application (PLA), and Biologics License 
Application (BLA) are: 

• Review and act on 90 percent of standard original NDAs/PLAs/BLAs filed during 
FY 2000 within 12 months of receipt and review and act on 50 percent within 
10 months of receipt and review. 

• Review and act on 90 percent of priority original NDAs/PLAs/BLAs filed during 
FY 2000 within six months of receipt. 

Results 

CBER has met or exceeded its performance goals in FY 1994 through FY 2000. Table 5 
shows CBER’s performance on the PDUFA FY 2000 cohort. The data provided are as of 
September 30, 2001. 

The FY 2000 first-action performance goal is to review and issue a comprehensive action 
letter within the goal on at least 90 percent of the new product applications submitted and 
filed during FY 2000, and 50 percent within 10 months of receipt. This means that not 
more than 10 percent of new product applications received and filed during FY 2000 
should be overdue16 12 months after receipt (50 percent should be reviewed and acted on 
within 10 months of receipt). 

RTF = Refuse to File; UN = Unacceptable for filing (User Fee not paid); WF = Withdrawn 
before filing; 

16 Overdue is defined for standard new product as not having issued a comprehensive action letter within the specified 
timeframe (10 or 12 months) of receipt and filing of the application, and for priority original new products, it is 
defined as not having issued a comprehensive action letter within 6 months of receipt and filing of the application. 
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Biologics Program inventory covered under this statute. There are 2,898 additional estab-
lishments in the Biologics Program inventory not covered under this statute. 

This year’s result is the same as FY 2000. In FY 2000, FDA inspected 57 percent of the 
establishments in the Official Establishment Inventory, exceeding the goal of 50 percent. 

From March 7, 2001 Press Release, “FDA News” 

NEWLY FORMULATED DTaP (DIPHTHERIA, TETANUS, AND PER TUSSIS) 
VACCINE APPROVED WITH ONLY TRACE AMOUNTS OF THIMEROSAL 

Today, the FDA approved a newly formulated version of Tripedia, a diphtheria and 
tetanus toxoids and acellular pertussis (DTaP) vaccine without preservatives and with 
only a trace amount of thimerosal. 

“This approval is significant because now all routinely recommended pediatric vac-
cines will be available as either completely thimerosal free or without any significant 
amounts of thimerosal, a preservative that contains mercury,” said Dr. Bernard 
Schwetz, Acting Principal Deputy Commissioner. “Although thimerosal is a very 
effective preservative, the Public Health Service recommended that thimerosal 
should be reduced or eliminated from vaccines as soon as possible to minimize the 
exposure of infants and young children to mercury.” 

Tripedia now contains less than 0.5 micrograms of mercury per dose, a greater than 
95% reduction in the amount of thimerosal per dose compared to the original version 
of Tripedia. 

The pediatric vaccines that are recommended for routine use are: DTaP, hepatitis B, 
Haemophilus conjugate (Hib), pneumococcal conjugate, inactivated poliovirus, vari-
cella, measles, mumps and rubella. Since 1999, pediatric formulations of hepatitis B 
vaccines that either contain no thimerosal (Recombivax HB) or trace amounts 
(EngerixB) have been approved. 

In recent years, various federal agencies have been addressing the health risks of 
mercury, which is found in the environment, in food and in household products. 
Although no harmful effects have been reported from thimerosal at doses that were 
used in vaccines, the PHS agencies, the American Academy of Pediatrics, and 
vaccine manufacturers agreed that thimerosal should be reduced or eliminated in 
vaccines to make already safe vaccines even safer. 
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Animal Drugs and Feeds Program 

Background 

The mission of the Animal Drugs and Feeds Program, administered by the Center for 
Veterinary Medicine (CVM) and supported by ORA, is to protect the health and safety of 
all food producing, companion or other non-food animals; and, to assure that food from 
animals is safe for human consumption. 

The Animal Drugs and Feeds premarket program works to: 

• Increase the availability and diversity of safe and effective products for use in both 
food producing and non-food producing animals by the veterinary community; 

• Assure that only safe and effective animal drugs, devices, feeds and feed additives are 
approved for marketing; and, 

• Assure that foods from animals that are administered drugs, in accordance with label 
directions, are safe for human consumption. 

The Animal Drugs and Feeds postmarket program monitors marketed products and their 
manufacturers. This is accomplished through science-based review of drug experience 
reports, nationwide monitoring systems, and compliance programs implemented by FDA 
field offices. The field offices perform inspections, sample collections and analyses, and 
investigations. Regulatory actions are taken as needed and allowed by statute to control 
violative goods and firms. 

In addition, the Animal Drugs and Feeds Program’s educational initiative actively pursues 
partnerships with the major groups representing the feed and animal drug industries, state 
government regulators, and professional organizations. The education initiatives are 
designed to increase understanding and knowledge of animal drugs and feeds regulations 
among our stakeholders, which will help to improve compliance and overall program effi-
ciency for CVM and its customers. 

Costs 
Fiscal Year Net Program Costs (000s) 

2001 $83,106 

2000 $63,591 

1999 $62,579 

The Animal Drugs and Feeds Program has experienced a 30.7 percent increase in net costs 
in FY 2001. This increase is attributed to funding for food safety initiative, for inspec-
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violations through a variety of ways, including further training of employees about the 
rule, developing systems to prevent co-mingling, re-labeling their products properly, and 
adhering to record keeping regulations. Other firms have achieved compliance by elimi-
nating prohibited materials from their operations. 

On April 24, 2001, the Acting Principal Deputy Commissioner approved the FDA 
Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathies (TSE) Action Plan, which includes Bovine 
Spongiform Encephalopathy (BSE) and Chronic Wasting Disease (CWD) to protect the 
American public health by: 

• Strengthening FDA’s efforts to keep BSE out of the American cattle and keep it from 
amplifying in the herd were it ever to be found in American cows; 

• Improving FDA’s vigilance to keep potentially TSE-infected foods and other FDA-
regulated products from Americans; and 

• Enhancing the research needed to better understand TSEs and to develop needed 
diagnostic tools, therapies, and preventive measures for humans and animals. 

Food Safety Initiative 

CVM participates in surveillance, research, risk assessment and education and outreach 
activities under the Food Safety Initiative (FSI). 

Under s u rveillance activities, CVM has developed and coordinates the National 
Antimicrobial Resistance Monitoring System (NARMS) in collaboration with the United 
States Department of Agriculture (USDA) and Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention (CDC). The system was initiated in response to public health issues associat-
ed with the approval of fluoroquinolone products for use in poultry. NARMS is designed 
to identify changes over time in the susceptibility of bacteria that cause foodborne dis-
eases in humans to the antibiotics used to treat them. The system monitors antibiotics 
used in both humans and animals. The NARMS monitors antimicrobial susceptibility to 
17 antibiotics in Salmonella and E. Coli bacteria and eight antibiotics in Campylobacter 
organisms. Animal and human isolates currently monitored in NARMS are non-typhoid 
Salmonella, Campylobacter, E. coli, and Enterococci. Human isolates also include 
Salmonella typhi and Shigella. Listeria and Vibrio were added to the list of human iso-
lates in 2001. 

In FY 2001, CVM expanded the NARMS program into sample testing of retail meats. 
Retail meats are collected and sampled for isolation of enteric organisms that may cause 
food borne illness and antimicrobial susceptibility testing of those organisms. A pilot 
study is currently being conducted in Iowa and planning and coordination is ongoing to 
conduct further monitoring of retail meats by five FoodNet sites through a NARMS inter-
agency agreement with CDC. 

An animal feed component was added to NARMS in FY 2001. Planning was completed 
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An advance notice of public rulemaking (ANPRM) for import tolerances was published 
in the Federal Register in August 2001. The notice seeks comments on the CVM plan to 
propose a regulation for establishing drug residue (import) tolerances for imported food 
products of animal origin for drugs that are used in other countries, but that are unap-
proved animal drugs in the U.S. The issues and questions developed for the ANPRM 
regarding import tolerances will be the subject of a meeting of the Veterinary Medicine 
Advisory Committee scheduled for January 22, 23 and 24, 2002. 

Under educational and outreach activities, CVM focused on food safety education with 
the production of two videos, “Keeping Your Guard Up” and “Safeguarding America’s 
Health”. In addition, four brochures were printed and distributed on the prudent and judi-
cious use of antimicrobials for dairy, beef, poultry, and swine practitioners; two brochures 
were printed and distributed on judicious use of antimicrobials for pork and poultry pro-
ducers. Also, throughout the year, CVM participated in numerous consumer, industry and 
government conferences (in the United States and overseas) in order to discuss antimi-
crobial resistance and other food safety initiatives. 

Performance Plan Goals 

Premarket Review 

The first strategic goal the Animal Drugs and Feeds Program presented in the FDA 
FY 2001 Performance Plan was to increase the availability and diversity of safe and effec- 
tive animal drugs and feeds. 

CVM strives to increase the availability and diversity of animal drugs and feeds by being 
involved throughout the new animal drug approval process. The Agency is committed to 
improving the review time for new animal drug application, and improves review time by 
working with industry sponsors. “Phased review” provides industry sponsors with time-
ly feedback on product applications and may also detect application deficiencies early in 
the drug approval process. Efforts such as pre-submission conferences, electronic sub-
missions, and guidance documents also help increase industry and FDA efficiency, there-
by reducing overall developmental costs. 

During FY 2001, CVM processed 5,600 submissions for new animal drug applications 
(NADAs), abbreviated new animal drug applications (ANADAs), investigational new 
animal drug files (INADs), generic investigational new animal drug (JINADs) files, mas-
ter files, and general and related correspondences. The processed submissions included 
65 NADAs and ANADAs (original and reactivations) and 1,444 for supplements (origi-
nal and reactivations) to previously approved NADAs and ANADAs. In addition, 264 
phased data review submissions under INADs and JINADs to support approvals were 
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protect human and animal health). 

Performance Goal 

Maintain biennial inspection coverage by inspecting 50 percent of registered animal drug 
and feed establishments. 

Results 

The goal was not met in FY 2001. The program did accomplish 37 percent biennial 
inspection coverage of registered animal drug and feed establishments. 

The need to perform BSE inspections became a higher priority in FY 2001 because of the 
increase in reported cases of BSE in Europe. To minimize the risk of BSE introduction 
into U.S. cattle herds and to protect the health of American citizens, the program received 
contingency funding. After re-establishing priorities within the field portion of the 
Animal Drugs and Feeds Program, BSE inspections were instituted to ensure that 100 per-
cent of renderers, protein blenders, and feed mills were inspected; and to conduct sample 
analysis to assure compliance with the BSE regulation. The BSE crisis in England and 
Europe made it apparent that 100 percent of renderers, protein handlers, and feed mills 
handling prohibited material would need to be inspected every year to continue to protect 
US cattle herds from BSE and the health of American citizens. 

Based on this change in priorities, the goal for FY 2002 has been changed to include re-
inspection of 100 percent of firms found to be out of compliance, 100 percent of render-
ers, protein handlers, and feed mills, handling prohibited material, and as many other 
firms in these businesses, as resources allow, that we currently have listed as not handling 
prohibited materials, and to conduct sample analysis as needed to assure compliance with 
the BSE regulation. 
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Toxicological Research 

Background 

The National Center for Toxicological Research (NCTR) conducts FDA mission-critical, 
peer-reviewed research to develop a more scientifically sound basis for regulatory deci-
sions and reduce risks associated with FDA-regulated products. Specific aims of NCTR’s 
research are: 

• To develop new strategies, methods, and systems to predict toxicity and anticipate 
new product technology in order to support FDA’s commitment to bring this 
technology to the market rapidly. 

• To understand mechanisms of toxicity and design better risk assessment/detection 
techniques and methods for use in premarket review and product health surveillance. 

NCTR provides FDA with a high-quality, cost-effective, health science research program, 
that supplies new scientific knowledge through the application and leveraging of research 
findings from NIH, partnerships with other federal agencies, national and international 
organizations and academia to enhance the Agency’s regulatory practices. 

As a critical resource for enhancing the science base of the FDA, the NCTR Center 
Director and scientists foster scientific forums with NCTR’s stakeholders, namely the 
FDA Centers and ORA. These recurring discussions allow NCTR the opportunity to pres-
ent and validate its planned/ongoing research, as it relates to the Agency’s priorities, as 
well as to solicit the anticipated research needs of the product centers and ORA. 

Costs 

Fiscal Year Net Program Costs (000s) 

2001 $43,033 

2000 $43,347 

1999 $40,420 

The Toxicological Research Program experienced a 0.7 percent decrease in net costs in 
FY 2001. This decrease is due in part to the large amount of exchange revenue received 
by the program. The net cost includes the total expenses for a program, including the allo-
cation of overhead expenses (such as the Office of the Commissioner’s costs [e.g., admin-
istrative and policy direction] and other overhead), less exchange of revenue. 
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NCTR is developing, evaluating, and comparing in vivo and in vitro transgenic systems 
and computer-assisted technology knowledge bases for this purpose. Reviewer requests 
for data or information on transgenic systems will be the measure of applicability to the 
review process. 

Results 

NCTR geneticists have developed a new in vivo assay for the evaluation of mutant induc-
tion. This assay was modeled after the in vitro assay, the mouse lymphoma assay, already 
used internationally for hazard identification. The assay uses the thymidine kinase gene 
(tk) and the in vitro assay has been extensively evaluated for its mechanistic basis shown 
to detect most, if not all, of the mutational events important to the induction of cancer and 
other human diseases. 

FY 2001 performance results include: 

• Submission of the findings of the mouse targeted Tk+/- in vivo system for publication 
in the peer-reviewed Journal of Environmental and Molecular Mutagenesis; 

• Submission of a manuscript reflecting the results of the transgenic model for mutation 
detection using fluorescent markers for review; and 

• Publication of a manuscript in the journal Mutation Research that describes the 
evaluation of genotoxicity of phytoestrogens in the AHH-1-human lymphoblastoid 
system. 

Methods for Use in FDA Standards Development and Product Risk Surveillance 

Another of NCTR's strategic goals is to conduct research to understand mechanisms of 
toxicity, assess new product technology, and provide methods for use in FDA standards 
development and product risk surveillance. 

FDA has continuously sought to strengthen its scientific basis for food safety policies and 
regulatory decisions through the development of novel, vigorous risk assessment (models 
and techniques), and through the use of artificial intelligence and computational science 
for risk assessment. 

Performance Goal 

Develop methods and build biological dose-response models to replicate bacterial sur-
vival in the stomach. The FY 2001 performance measure is to provide a model to repli-
cate bacterial survival in the stomach. 

NCTR is developing methods to identify markers of foodborne pathogens and to assess 
whether these microorganisms are undergoing change, thus becoming more virulent. To 
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statistical and computational procedures for the design, analysis, and interpretation of 
gene expression data from microarray experiments. 

• Development of glass-slide based oligonucleotide microarrays for rat and human 
genes. This project includes developing, printing, and establishing the methodology 
for using a “rat chip” containing approximately 4,000 genes and a “human chip” 
containing approximately 8,300 genes. 

• Two-dimensional micro-LC-proteonomics using stable-isotope affinity tags for 
differential display of toxicity-induced biomarkers. This project addresses the need to 
develop biomarkers of toxicity, disease progression/regression, and efficacy of drug 
treatment. 

Techniques developed under this goal will further utilize the emerging knowledge of the 
human genome and rapid biological analyses to improve human health, and to insure the 
safety of marketed products. 

FDA/NCTR, Regulatory Research Perspectives: 
July 2001, Volume 1, Issue 1 

Human Health Impact and Regulatory Issues Involving Antimicrobial 
Resistance in the Food Animal Production Environment 

Antibiotics are the “miracle drugs” used for treatment and prevention of disease in humans, pets, 
and in food producing livestock, poultry, and fish. 
from farms and animal carcasses are raising concerns that antibiotic use in agriculture may play a 
role in selecting for antibiotic resistance among foodborne bacteria. gence of antimicrobial 
resistance is a very controversial issue. 

Some contend that the indiscriminate use of antibiotics in agriculture creates a reservoir of resist-
ant microorganisms in the environment that could infect humans through the food chain. 
contend that the abuse of antibiotics in human medicine may instead be largely responsible for the 
increase in antibiotic resistance. Animal drug industry representatives feel that there is not enough 
evidence to conclusively demonstrate a link between the use of antibiotics in food animals and the 
emergence of antibiotic-resistant bacteria. Thus, the research and regulatory issues on anti-micro-
bial used in food-producing animals are of great importance to the FDA and the NCTR. 

To address issues involving antibiotic resistance, NCTR has established collaborative research 
agreements with the FDA's Center for Veterinary Medicine (CVM), the Arkansas Poultry and 
Livestock Commission, and the Department of Poultry Sciences, University of Arkansas, 
Fayetteville, Arkansas. 
chicken and turkey growers. , NCTR microbiologists: 

• developed simple, rapid, sensitive detection techniques to identify pathogenic, drug resistant 
strains of bacteria; 

• developed a standardized assay for determining the effectiveness of competitive exclusion 
products; and 

• are developing new in vitro systems to assess the safety of drug residues. 

NCTR provides results of its investigations to the FDA to assist in formulating regulations to help 
contain the spread of drug-resistant microorganisms and protect the efficacy of the “miracle drugs” 
for future use. 

Impact on Public Health, 

Reports of antibiotic-resistant bacteria isolated 

Emer

Others 

In addition, the NCTR has established collaborative agreements with 
Specifically
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Financial Management and Analysis 18 

The purpose of this chapter is to provide an overview of FDA’s Chief Financial Officer’s 
organization, highlight key financial performance results and select administrative accom-
plishments, and review the status of FDA’s systems, controls and legal compliance. The 
chapter will also examine FDA’s principal consolidated financial statements – highlight-
ing significant changes from the prior year. 

FDA’s Chief Financial Officer’s Organization 

The Senior Associate Commissioner for Management and Systems serves as FDA’s Chief 
Financial Officer and head of the Office of Management and Systems (OMS) within in the 
Office of the Commissioner. The OMS provides the infrastructure and support for FDA’s 
programs to conduct their work. These programs include human resource management, 
budget preparation and financial management, procurement and grants management, 
logistical and facilities services, and information networks and systems. 
organizational chart. 

The FDA CFO measures financial management performance to comply with external 
requirements, improve internal processes, and strengthen management controls and sys-
tems. The results provide timely and accurate information on FDA’s financial condition, 
cost of operation, and future resource assessments. 

Financial management performance goals are developed in a number of ways: 

• Good management practice within the OMS. The FDA CFO reports on select 
administrative accomplishments through the annual OMS performance report that 
describes the major OMS initiatives and results achieved during FY 2001. 

Director, Office of 
Human Resources & 
Management Services 

Director, Office of 
Financial Management 

(Deputy CFO) 

Director, Office of 
Facilities, Acquisition, 

& Central Services 

Chief Information 
Officer 

Senior Associate Commissioner for 
Management & System 

(Chief Financial Officer) 

Figure 12 

18 The Department’s Accounting Manual, Chapter 5-20, “HHS Annual Financial Report, 
“C”, requires the Management Discussion and Analysis to include major program and financial management goals, 
objectives, and results. 

See Figure 12 for 

Section 5-20-20, sub-section 

It also requires discussion of the financial statements and financial condition. 
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Improve network management through a variety of process improvements. 

The FDA wide area network was migrated from the Federal Telecommunication System 
2000 to the FTS 2001 contract. The network topology was reengineered for better per-
formance. OIRM also implemented new equipment that can support performance and 
security features. 

Survey the FDA workforce to determine the quality of work life satisfaction. 

The Office of Human Resources and Management Services reported that 80 percent of the 
employees say that they are able to balance their work and family life due to programs 
such as “any 80 hours worked, flexiplace arrangements, and alternative work schedules.” 
FDA has eighteen percent of the workforce participating in some sort of work at home 
program. When compared to the overall Federal participation of three percent, FDA is 
one of the leaders in using alternative programs. 

Improve the labor management by participating in initiatives that promote well-
being of FDA employees. 

The FDA and National Treasury Employees Union established a national labor-manage-
ment partnership council in early FY 2001. During the past year, they developed a joint 
Collective Bargaining Agreement training, established the FDA Smoking Cessation 
Program; and developed the FDA Child Care Subsidy Program. 

Create a FDA Facilities Operation Plan 

The Office of Facilities, Acquisition, and Central Services (OFACS) implemented a facil-
ities operations plan that will enable them to improve the level of service to FDA Centers 
and to ORA. This plan has a number of operational changes that will improve communi-
cations, improve performance and solicit customer feedback which should increase the 
level of trust and confidence in the Centers and ORA in OFACS’s provision of services to 
these organizations. 

Improve FDA’s Security Program 

OFACS recruited and hired a highly qualified Director of Security Operations, Policy, and 
Planning for the Agency. It also developed a FDA contingency of operations plan 
(COOP). 

OFACS established enhanced security measures at FDA headquarters and Field locations 
after the terrorist attack of September 11, 2001; and is conducting an assessment of secu-
rity needs at each FDA facility. 
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• Trained the EASE Help Desk in resolving user related Travel Manager problems, 
leveraging the Help Desk already established in support of the EASE project. 

Streamlining Financial Processing in the Field 

To meet the requirements for the new DHHS unified financial management system, OFM 
is consolidating its Treasury payment and collection operations from 15 agency location 
codes (ALC) to one, and reducing the number of field office accounting points from 25 
to seven. This centralization would enable OFM to manage the payment disbursement 
and receivable collections from one location. This will facilitate the preparation and gen-
eration of Treasury reports, but more importantly, allow OFM to meet the increasing 
demands from DHHS and OMB, support compliance to the Federal Financial 
Management Improvement Act and OMB Circular A-127, and enhance security by meet-
ing the internal controls recommended by OMB Circular A-130. The one ALC structure 
is consistent with JFMIP approved off the shelf Core Accounting Systems. A project team 
has developed a concept of operations model to scope out the type of financial manage-
ment that should be performed by OFM and other components. 

Financial Management Performance Measures and Results 

Financial Statements Audit 

OFM prepares annual financial statements as set forth by the requirements of OMB 
Bulletin 97-01, “Form and Content of Agency Financial Statements,” as amended, and 
Federal Accounting Standards Advisory Board standards. The independent accounting 
firm contracted by the DHHS Office of Inspector General performs the financial statement 
audit. The firm issues the audit opinion and reports of findings and recommendations and 
compliance with laws and regulations. 

Several performance measures address the results of the financial statements audit. These 
are summarized in Table 6 for the past four years with the number of findings in paren-
thesis. 
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Timely Payments, Reimbursements and Collections 

Measures were developed to track the timely payments of bills (to avoid late fees and 
interest penalties), to reduce paperwork and facilitate reconciliation process, and to 
improve collection procedures for monies that are owed to DHHS. 

Compliance with Prompt Payment Act 

FDA had a FY 2001 target of 96 percent of commercial vendor payments made on time. 
FDA reported that it had achieved a payment rate of 98.7 percent which meant it had met 
its objective. 

In a related matter, the Division of Accounting conducted a process reengineering initia-
tive examining invoice payments, specifically those that require receiving reports prior to 
payment. The process improvement team included members from OFM and the Centers. 
This collaborative effort resulted in reduced interest payments and increased customer sat-
isfaction by maximizing the use of e-mail notification to match or follow-up on receiving 
reports, by providing training to OFM staff, and by establishing a central contact point to 
focus on receiving report issues. The result will be reduced interest penalties paid by the 
Agency. 

Timeliness of Travel Payment 

The Travel and Transportation Reform Act of 1998 and related Federal Travel Regulations 
require agencies to reimburse employees within 30 calendar days after submission of a 
proper travel claim to the Agency’s designated approving office or pay a late payment fee. 
This requirement became effective in DHHS during the middle of FY 2000. The per-
formance targets set by DHHS are for timely temporary duty travel voucher and travel 
card payments to promote compliance with the law and to identify any problem area. 

The FY 2001 target of timely payment of approved travel vouchers within 30 calendar 
days of submission to first-level reviewing officials is 95 percent. During FY 2001, 
97 percent of approved travel vouchers were paid within 30 calendar days, which exceed-
ed the goal. 

Improve collection of debt owed to FDA 

Collection of debts owed to FDA is also an important aspect of sound financial manage-
ment and business practice. FDA will continue to focus on increasing collections as part 
of its compliance with the Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996. 

The FY 2001 target was to increase collections by ten percent over the prior year. FDA 
accomplished this target in FY 2001. 
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Figure 14 

Simplified Acquisition Actions 

The term, “Simplified Acquisitions,” apply to purchases under $100,000. There are a vari-
ety of regulations that apply to Simplified Acquisitions depending on the dollar value and 
the source of procurement. The two basic types of Simplified Acquisitions are open mar-
ket and GSA Schedule purchases. The open market procedures and thresholds are 
described below. Purchases off of the GSA Schedule under $2,500 may be purchased 
without further competition; however, purchases over $2,500 must be competed amongst 
GSA Schedule vendors. In FY 2001, FDA experienced some growth in this purchase type. 
See Figure 15 to display nine years of simplified acquisitions actions. 

Figure 15 
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Financial Analysis 

The purpose of this section is to provide a discussion on the principal financial statements 
highlighting significant changes from the prior year conditions. 

Financial statement reporting is required to be displayed in several formats as specified by 
the Federal Accounting Standards Advisory Board and OMB Bulletin 97-01, “Form and 
Content of Agency Financial Statements,” as amended. The purpose of the five required 
financial statements are summarized in Table 7: 

Table 7 

Financial 
Statement 

Description 

Balance Sheet 
Reports the operating assets, liabilities, and net position. 
"snap-shot" of FDA's financial condition as of the fiscal year-end. 

Changes in 
Net Position 

Provides information on the changes in financial position from year to 
year and the causes of the changes. 

Net Cost 
Breaks down total expenses by the seven major programs of FDA's 
budget, net of exchange revenues and after allocation of indirect expens-
es such as administrative, field operations, rent, and other overhead. 

Budgetary 
Resources 

Provides information on total budgetary resources available, the status 
of those resources, and outlays. 
whether budgetary accounting rules are being followed. 

One must be careful to recognize the differences between expenses 
recorded on an accr ual basis of accounting as compared to obligations 
reported on the Statement of Budgetary Resources. 

Financing 

Discloses the resources used to finance operations and relationship of 
total resources to the net cost of operations. This statement is designed 
to explain the relationship of budgetary obligations to costs recorded in 
the financial statements. 

Provides a 

Helps to assess budget execution and 
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program. These are the budget programs reported under GPRA, which represent FDA’s 
major responsibility segments. Amounts reported on the Statement of Net Cost include 
allocation of expenses incurred by FDA’s Office of Commissioner and ORA, both of 
which provide crosscutting services to the responsibility segments. 

Figure 17 

• Personal Services & Benefits rose by 6.6 percent from $740 million in FY 2000 to 
$788.9 million in FY 2001, due to increases from the Congress on funding the food 
safety initiative, premarket application review processes, inspections, enforcement 
of Internet drug sales, counter-bioterrorism activities, and improving generic drug 
application review and approval times. 

• Contractual Services increased by 8.5 percent from $218 million in FY 2000 to 
$237 million in FY 2001, due to increases from the Congress on funding the orphan 
product grants, food safety initiative, and establishing an agricultural products 
testing laboratory with the New Mexico State University. 

• Non-capitalized equipment (formerly called expendable equipment) increased by 
36.4 percent from $28 million in FY 2000 to $38 million in FY 2001. This increase 
is due to the additional funding increases approved by the Congress. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Financing 

The Consolidated Statement of Financing is designed to report the difference in accrual 
based measures used in the Statement of Net Cost and obligation-based measures used in 
the Statement of Budgetary Resources. In order to understand these differences, infor-
mation is needed to reconcile financial (proprietary) net cost of operations with obliga-
tions of budgetary authority. 

Some obligations or non-budgetary resources do not result in expenses on the Statement 
of Net Cost for the period in which the obligation was made or the non-budgetary resource 
recognized. FDA’s obligations that do not result in expenses, consist mainly of three 
items: change in budgetary resources obligated but goods or services not yet received, 
resources that finance the acquisition of assets or liquidation of liabilities, and resources 
that fund expenses recognized in prior periods. 

FDA’s budgetary resources obligated but not yet received increased by $37.3 million from 
FY 2000 to FY 2001 and represent obligations recorded during FY 2001 for which 
expenses will not be incurred until a subsequent period. The acquisition of assets or liq-
uidation of liabilities totals $35 million. These items are subtracted in the reconciliation 
because they are included in obligations, as adjusted and non-budgetary financing 
sources, but not in the net cost of operations. Resources that fund expenses recognized in 
previous periods, totaling $3.6 million, represent unfunded expenses recognized in prior 
periods but paid with FY 2001 obligations. 

Costs that do not require current year resources are costs that do not require financing by 
either budgetary or non-budgetary resources. FDA’s primary cost in this category is 
depreciation and amortization totaling $15.4 million. Depreciation and amortization 
should be added in the reconciliation because it is part of the net cost of operations but not 
included in current year obligations, as adjusted, and non-budgetary resources. 

The costs of the Federal government are not always funded in the period the costs are 
incurred. Costs of this nature are incurred in the current reporting period, but are normally 
funded through appropriations in subsequent years. Costs which are funded in future peri-
ods total $10.1 million as of September 30, 2001, and represent an increase in financing 
sources yet to be provided. The primary items in this category are unfunded annual leave 
expense and actuarial FECA liabilities. Both categories experienced increases of $5.3 
million and $1.9 million, respectively. The increase in costs funded in future periods is 
included in the reconciliation because it is part of the net cost of operations but not in obli-
gations as adjusted, and non-budgetary resources. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Figure 20 shows FDA’s outlay trend over the past five fiscal years. For FY 2001, FDA 
received budgetary increases to cover the food safety initiative, premarket review activi-
ties, inspections, enforcement of Internet drug sales, counter-bioterrorism, dietary supple-
ments, constructing the Los Angeles Laboratory, improving generic drugs’ review, and 
improvements to FDA’s post-approval surveillance to identify adverse events associated 
with products on the market. 

Figure 20 

26 Source: Combined Statement of Budgetary Resources, FY 2001 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 

Food and Drug Administration 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

As of September 30, 2001 and 2000 
(In Thousands) 

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

A. Reporting Entity 

The Food and Drug Administration (FDA) is a separate operating division (OPDIV) and reporting entity of the 
Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), and is a scientific regulatory agency. FDA’s primary 
objective is to protect and promote the health and well-being of consumers in the United States. FDA’s 
resources are organized into seven “programs” as follows: Foods, Human Drugs, Biologics, Medical Devices & 
Radiological Health, Animal Drugs & Feeds, Toxicological Research, and Tobacco. In addition to its programs, 
FDA has separate budgets for buildings and facilities construction and administrative activities. 

The agency currently maintains two general funds, a deposit fund, revolving fund, trust fund, and several special 
purpose funds. All appropriations have been consolidated for the purposes of displaying the accompanying 
principal financial statements. Supplementary information schedules following these notes present budgetary 
resources and costs by appropriation. Appropriations reported as part of FDA’s financial statements are as 
follows: 

Treasury Fund Symbol Appropriation Description 

75_0600 Salaries and Expenses 

75X0600 User Fees Account/Contingency Fund 

75X0601 Building Delegation 

75X0603 Buildings and Facilities 

75X4309 Revolving Fund for Certification and Other Services 

75X5148 Cooperative Research and Development Agreements 

75_/_0600 Patents and Royalties 

75X6875.6 Anti-Terrorism Supplemental 

75X8147 Gift Fund 

75F3875.6 and 75F3885.6 Budget Clearing 

753099, 752499, 752449, 
751099, 751499 Miscellaneous Receipts 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 

Food and Drug Administration 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

As of September 30, 2001 and 2000 
(In Thousands) 

E. Assets 

Entity assets are those assets which the reporting entity holds and has the authority to use in its operations. Non- 
entity assets are assets the entity holds, but does not have authority to use. FDAreported no non-entity assets in 
FY 2000, and has one non-entity asset for accounts receivable related to civil monetary penalties (CMPs) to 
report for FY 2001. Therefore, assets reported on the financial statements are entity assets that FDAis able to 
use in its operations, except for FY 2001 accounts receivable related to CMPs as further described in Note 3 and 
Note 17. 

Intragovernmental assets are those that arise from transactions with other Federal entities.  
Assets With the Public are those that arise from transactions with state or local government agencies, or the gen- 
eral public. 

F. Fund Balance with Treasury 

Fund balance with Treasury is the aggregate amount of appropriated funds available to incur expenditures and 
pay liabilities. FDA does not maintain cash in commercial bank accounts. Although cash receipts are deposited 
with commercial banks which have been designated by the Secretary of the Department of the Treasury 
(Treasury) as official depositories to hold U.S. Government funds, the funds are electronically transferred to 
Treasury at the end of each day. Treasury processes disbursements, either directly or through the DHHS 
Payment Management System (PMS). 

G. Accounts Receivable, Net 

Accounts receivable consist of amounts owed to FDA by other Federal entities and the public. 
Intragovernmental accounts receivable are mostly related to amounts due from organizations for civil monetary 
penalties and amounts billed under interagency agreements. Receivables arising from CMPs are recorded when 
the penalties are assessed by the Department of Justice and FDA. 

Public accounts receivable primarily represent amounts due from organizations for all user fees billed in accor-
dance with the Prescription Drug User Fee Act and Mammography Quality Standards Act, and user fees related 
to FDA’s issuance of export certificates. Amounts due for public receivables are stated net of an allowance for 
uncollectible accounts. The allowance is based on past collection experience and an analysis of outstanding bal-
ances. No allowance is established for intragovernmental receivables as they are considered fully collectible. 

H. Advances 

It is FDA’s policy to advance funds to grant recipients so that recipients may incur expenses related to the 
approved grant. Advances are only made within the amount of the recorded grant obligation and are intended 
to cover immediate cash needs. Other advances with the public are related to travel and emergency salary 
payments made to FDA employees and are reported in Note 6, "Other Assets." Advances are reported net of 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 

Food and Drug Administration 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

As of September 30, 2001 and 2000 
(In Thousands) 

Liabilities Covered by Budgetary Resources are those liabilities funded by available budgetary resources, includ-
ing: (1) new budget authority, (2) spending authority from offsetting collections, (3) recoveries of unexpired 
budget authority, (4) unobligated balances of budgetary resources at the beginning of the fiscal year, and (5) per-
manent, indefinite appropriation or borrowing authority. 

Liabilities Not Covered by Budgetary Resources are incurred when funding has not yet been made available 
through Congressional budget authority. FDA recognizes such liabilities for employees’ annual leave earned but 
not taken, amounts billed to FDA by the Department of Labor for Federal Employee’s Compensation Act pay-
ments, capital leases, contingent legal liabilities, and environmental cleanup activities scheduled to begin beyond 
the current fiscal year being reported. Civil monetary penalties collected and receivable from private organiza-
tions are considered non entity and a corresponding non-entity liability payable to the Department of Treasury’s 
miscellaneous receipt account is recorded. For FDA’s Revolving Fund for Certification and Other Services, all 
liabilities are funded by offsetting collections. 

K. Accounts Payable 

Accounts payable consists of amounts owed for goods and services received, progress in contract performance 
by others, and other miscellaneous payables. 

L. Resources Payable to Treasury 

FDA records amounts equal to the asset accounts receivable for civil monetary penalties as non-entity liabilities 
payable to the Department of Treasury’s miscellaneous receipt account. 

M. Accrued Grant Liability, Net 

DHHS performs the daily accounting functions for FDA and reports the necessary information on a monthly 
basis to FDA for grant advances and expenditures. Separate algorithms are used by DHHS to calculate accruals 
for "block" and "non-block" grant programs and related contracts. The algorithms, which have been approved by 
OMB and the General Accounting Office, compute average daily spending rates for each grant in order to esti-
mate the portion of the unspent grant amount to be accrued at year-end. Only non-block grants apply to FDA. 

For non-block grants, grantees draw funds commensurate with their immediate cash needs which are recorded as 
advances. Grantees submit quarterly reports summarizing bills they paid. The process adopted by DHHS to 
estimate a year-end grant accrual relies on historical spending patterns to predict unreported grantee expendi-
tures. The method separates the accrual into two components. The first component represents the amount of 
expenditures expected to be reported by grantees for the fourth quarter ending September 30. It is calculated 
with a data regression model that uses historical grantee advance and expenditure data. 

To estimate the second component, expenses incurred but not reported (IBNR), DHHS gathered information on 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 

Food and Drug Administration 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

As of September 30, 2001 and 2000 
(In Thousands) 

Pensions: Pensions provide benefits upon retirement and may also provide benefits for death, disability, or other 
termination of employment before retirement. Pension plans may also include benefits to survivors and depend-
ents, and they may contain early retirement or other special features. Most FDA employees participate in the 
Civil Service Retirement System (CSRS) or the Federal Employee Retirement System (FERS). Under CSRS, 
FDA makes matching contributions equal to 8.51 percent of basic pay. For FERS employees, FDA contributes 
the employer’s matching share for Social Security and contributes an amount equal to one percent of employee 
pay to a savings plan and matches up to an additional four percent of pay. Most employees hired after 
December 31, 1983, are covered by FERS. OPM reports on CSRS and FERS assets, accumulated plan benefits, 
and unfunded liabilities, if any, applicable to Federal employees. 

Other Retirement Benefits (ORB): Retirement benefits other than pensions are all forms of benefits to retirees 
or their beneficiaries provided outside the pension plan. Examples include health and life insurance. Retirement 
health care benefits are the primary ORB expense. 

Other Post-employment Benefits (OPEB): Post-employment benefits other than pensions include all types of 
benefits provided to former or inactive, but not retired, employees, their beneficiaries, and covered dependents. 
Inactive employees are those who are not currently rendering services to their employers and who have not been 
terminated, but who are not eligible for an immediate annuity, including those temporarily laid off or disabled. 
OPEB includes salary continuation, severance benefits, counseling and training, continuation of health care or 
other benefits, and unemployment and workers’ compensation benefits paid by the employer entity. 

Q. Obligations Related to Canceled Appropriations 

Payments may be required of up to one percent of current year appropriations for valid obligations incurred 
against prior year appropriations that have been canceled. The total potential payments related to canceled ap-
propriations is estimated to be approximately $270, and $361 as of September 30, 2001 and 2000, respectively. 

R. Revenues and Other Financing Sources 

Funding for FDA is classified as revenue or other financing sources. Revenue is an inflow of resources that the 
Government demands, earns, or receives by donation. Revenue comes from two sources: exchange transactions 
and non-exchange transactions. Other financing sources include appropriations used, imputed financing sources, 
and transfers of assets between FDA and other Federal entities. 

Exchange and Non-Exchange Revenue: Exchange revenues are those that derive from transactions in which 
both FDA and another party receive value, including (1) firms submitting applications to FDA for review of new 
human drugs and biologics and manufacturers of human drugs and biologics, (2) owners or lessees of facilities 
which conduct breast cancer screening or diagnosis through mammography activities, (3) firms requesting certi-
fication that drugs or medical devices which they are exporting meet certain requirements, and (4) manufacturers 
of color additives. These revenues are presented on FDA’s Consolidated Statement of Net Cost and serve to 
reduce the reported cost of operations borne by the taxpayer. Non-exchange revenue derives from the 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 

Food and Drug Administration 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED PRINCIPALFINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

As of September 30, 2001 and 2000 
(In Thousands) 

and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from 
those estimates. 

U. Reclassifications 

Certain FY 2000 balances reported last year have been reclassified to conform to FY 2001 financial statement 
presentation. 

V. Tax Status 

FDA, as a Federal agency, is not subject to Federal, state, or local income taxes, and accordingly, no provision 
for income taxes is necessary. 

Note 2 - Fund Balances with Treasury 

FDA’s undisbursed account balances are listed below by fund type: 

2001 2000 

Appropriated General Funds $432,230 $401,556 

Other Funds 28,649 49,997 

Revolving Funds 4,693 4,065 

Total Fund Balances with Treasury $465,572 $455,618 

No restrictions on Fund Balances with Treasury exist at September 30, 2001 and 2000. 
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U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 

Food and Drug Administration 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

As of September 30, 2001 and 2000 
(In Thousands) 

Civil Monetary Penalties 

The FDA is authorized by the Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act to assess and collect civil monetary penalties for 
violations in areas such as illegally manufactured, marketed, and distributed animal feeds and drug products. 
CMP cases initiated by FDA General Counsel are submitted to the Department of Justice (DOJ) for final adjudi-
cation. CMPs assessed by DOJ are collected and subsequently forwarded to FDA, net of a three percent fee. 

CMP collections are considered FDA’s only non-entity asset because they are immediately forwarded to the 
Department of Treasury and cannot be used for FDA operations. FDA penalties collected in FY 2001 total 
$61,619 net of DOJ fees of approximately $1,906. Receivables arising from CMPs are recorded when the penal-
ties are assessed by FDA/DOJ. FDA has recorded intragovernmental accounts receivable totaling $122,378 
based on settlement agreements or court decisions against private entities during FY 2001. A corresponding 
non-entity custodial liability payable to the Department of Treasury is recorded for the same figure. CMP 
receivables were not recorded in FY 2000 due to immateriality. 

Note 4 - Cash 

All cash on hand consists of petty cash funds and is considered an entity asset. The petty cash funds are used 
for miscellaneous reimbursements for local travel, undercover criminal investigations, and other miscellaneous 
expenses. The total balance of petty cash funds as of September 30, 2000, is $155. 

II-18 





NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 

Food and Drug Administration 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

As of September 30, 2001 and 2000 
(In Thousands) 

2000 

Service Life Acquisition Accumulated Net Book 
Classes of Fixed Assets (Years) Value Depreciation Value 

Personal Property: 

Laboratory and Office Equipment 10 $ 64,929 $ 39,597 $ 25,332 

ADP and Telecom Equipment 8 21,476 11,485 9,991 

Capital Lease - Security System 20 1,380 63 1,317 

Total Personal Property 87,785 51,145 36,640 

Real Property: 

Buildings, Facilities, & Structures 5 - 50 210,466 80,174 130,292 

Capital Lease - Structure 30 806 54 752 

Land N/A 8,957 - 8,957 

Total Real Pr operty 220,229 80,228 140,001 

Construction in Progr ess N/A 12,121 - 12,121 

Total $320,135 $131,373 $188,762 

Note 6 - Other Assets 

Other Assets is comprised of the following: 

2001 2000 

Intra- With the Intra- With the 
governmental Public governmental Public 

Disputed Cash Advance over GSA Rent $14,019 $ - $14,019 $ -

Travel and Employee Advances - 13 - 348 

Prepaid Subscriptions 239 41 238 -

Total Other Assets $14,258 $ 54 $14,257 $ 348 
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U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 

Food and Drug Administration 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

As of September 30, 2001 and 2000 
(In Thousands) 

Note 8 - Federal Employee and Veterans’ Benefits 

The Federal Employees Compensation Act (FECA) provides income and medical cost protection to covered 
Federal civilian employees injured on the job; employees who have incurred a work-related occupational dis-
ease; and beneficiaries of employees whose death is attributable to a job-related injury or occupational disease. 
The FECA program is administered by the U.S. Department of Labor, which initially pays valid claims and 
unpaid billings and subsequently seeks reimbursement from the Federal agencies employing the claimants. 

The actuarial liability for future workers’ compensation benefits is determined using a method that utilizes his-
torical benefit payment patterns related to a specific incurred period to predict the ultimate payment related to 
that period. Consistent with the past practice, these projected annual benefit payments have been discounted to 
present value using OMB's economic assumptions for 10-year Treasury notes and bonds. The present value of 
these estimates was calculated using a discount rate of 5.21 percent in the first year and thereafter for FY 2001 
(6.15 percent in the first year, 6.28 percent in the second year, and 6.30 percent in the third year and thereafter 
for FY 2000). 

To provide more specifically for the effects of inflation on the liability for future workers’ compensation bene-
fits, wage inflation factors (cost of living adjustments or COLAs) and medical inflation factors (consumer price 
index medical or CPIMs) are applied to the calculation of projected future benefits. These factors are also used 
to adjust the methodology's historical payments to current year dollars. The methodology also includes a dis-
counting formula to recognize the timing of compensation payments per year instead of one lump sum per year. 

This liability at September 30, 2001 and 2000, amounted to $23,011 and $21,087, respectively, and is considered 
a liability not covered by budgetary resources. 

Note 9 - Accured Payroll and Benefits 

Accrued Payroll and Benefits consist of the following: 

2001 

------------- Intragovernmental -------------

Liabilities Liabilities 
Covered By Not Covered 

Total 

3,445 

6,804 

$ -

-

$ 10,249 

Budgetary By Budgetary 
Resources Resources 

$ - $ -

- -

6,804 -

- 3,445 

$ 6,804 $ 3,445 

Liabilities 
Not Covered 
By Budgetary 

Resources Total 

$ - $ 38,996 

56,555 56,673 

- -

- -

$ 56,555 $ 95,669 

Liabilities 
Covered By 
Budgetary 
Resources 

--------------- With the Public---------------

-

-

$ 

118 

$ 14 

38,996 

39,1

Accrued Payroll 

Accrued Leave 

Payroll Withholding 

Accrued Workers' 
Compensation 

Total 
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(In Thousands) 

Note 11 - Other Liabilities 

Other Liabilities consist of the following: 

2001 

------------- Intragovernmental ------------- --------------- With the Public---------------

Liabilities Liabilities Liabilities 
Covered By Not Covered Not Covered 

Total 

-

3,163 

$ 

-

$ 

967 

4,130 

Liabilities 
Covered By 
Budgetary 
Resources 

37 

417 

$ -

-

$ 454 

Budgetary By Budgetary By Budgetary 
Resources Resources Resources Total 

$ - $ 967 $ 670 $ 670 

- - 161 161 

3,163 - - 417 

- - - 37 

$ 3,163 $ 967 $ 831 $ 1,285 

2000 

Capital lease 

Contingent Liability 

Deferred Revenue 

Other 

Total 

------------- Intragovernmental --------------- With the Public---------------

Liabilities Liabilities Liabilities 
Covered By Not Covered Not Covered 

Total 

-

-

$ 

-

$ 

985 

985 

Liabilities 
Covered By 
Budgetary 
Resources 

141 

409 

$ -

-

$ 550 

Budgetary By Budgetary 
Resources Resources 

$ - $ 985 

- -

- -

- -

- $ 985 

By Budgetary 
Resources Total 

$ 728 $ 728 

505 505 

- 409 

- 141 

$ 1,233 $ 1,783 

Capital lease 

Contingent Liability 

Deferred Revenue 

Other 

Total 

All other liabilities are considered current except for the capital lease liability. The portion of the total capital 
lease liability of $1,637 ($1,713 for FY 2000) considered current is $91 ($80 for FY 2000), and the remaining 
balance, $1,546 ($1,633 for FY 2000), is considered non-current. Also see Note 15 for more information on 
capital leases. 
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

As of September 30, 2001 and 2000 
(In Thousands) 

Note 13 - Prior Period Adjustments 

FDA continues to perform various analyses of its account balances in an effort to improve the financial data 
recorded in its accounting records. Prior period adjustments, representing a $2,328 decrease in the September 
30, 1999, net position, were recorded to correct errors in prior years’ financial statements, and are detailed 
below. 

2001 2000 

Unexpended Appropriations $ - $ 3,249 

Personal Property Cost, Net - (1,035) 

Real Property Cost, Net - 781 

Supplemental CSRS Adjustment - (667) 

Total $ - $ 2,328 

II-26 





NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 

Food and Drug Administration 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

As of September 30, 2001 and 2000 
(In Thousands) 

Note 15. Leases 

Future lease payments are as follows: 

Capital Operating 
Fiscal Year Leases Leases 

2002 $ $ 107,856 

2003 223 112,018 

2004 222 115,966 

2005 222 120,101 

2006 222 122,633 

2007 and Thereafter 1,869 1,470 ** 

Total Future Lease Payments 2,998 $ 580,044 

Less: (1,361) 

Total Capital Lease Liability (Note 11) $ 1,637 

240 

Imputed Interest 

**  Future Lease payments are expected; however, dollar figures for GSA cannot be 
reasonably estimated. 

As of September 30, 2001 and 2000, FDA had one personal property capital lease for a security system used at 
its Jamaica, NY field office. The lease has 18 years remaining of its 20-year life. Real property capital leases 
consist of two leases for a cooling tower at FDA’s Arkansas Regional Laboratory. Both leases have a life of 10 
years. The total capital lease liability is considered unfunded as of September 30, 2001 and 2000. 

Operating leases for real property cover GSA and non-GSA leased assets. Operating leases comprise the 
majority of FDA’s fiscal year 2001 and 2000 real property rental expense and have terms of more than two 
years. GSA charges FDA rates that approximate commercial rates for comparable space. FDA may elect to 
terminate these leases with 120 days notice to GSA at any time. FDA has the authority to lease its own space 
for laboratories, testing materials, etc. because, in many cases, GSA does not own property that will satisfy the 
needs of FDA’s scientific and research activities. For FY 2001, FDA had five (eight for FY 2000) non-GSA 
operating leases consisting mostly of laboratories and office space. 

Operating leases for personal property are for the rental of GSA vehicles at FDA’s headquarters and at its field 
offices. As of September 30, 2001 and 2000, FDAmaintained approximately 250 vehicles leased from GSA. 
GSA charges FDA rates which are less than commercial rates for comparable vehicles. FDA may elect to 
terminate these leases within 120 days notice to GSA, at any time. 
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The Statement of Budgetary Resources was prepared on a “combined” basis and does not contain intra-FDA 
eliminations, which may result in a distortion of reported total budgetary resources compared to actual budgetary 
resources received by FDA as a whole. 

Note 17 – Custodial Activity 

Custodial activity primarily involves collections for civil monetary penalties assessed by the Department of 
Justice on behalf of FDA. Penalties are assessed for violations in areas such as illegally manufactured, market-
ed, and distributed animal feeds and drug products. Total CMP collections in FY 2001 were $61,619. CMP col-
lections are immediately forwarded to the Department of Treasury when collected and cannot be used for FDA 
operations. Also see Note 5. 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 

Food and Drug Administration 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

As of September 30, 2000 
(In Thousands) 

(Unaudited) 

Deferred Maintenance 

Deferred maintenance is maintenance that was not performed when it should have been, that was scheduled and 
not performed, or that was delayed for a future period. Maintenance is the act of keeping property, plant, and 
equipment in acceptable operating condition, including preventive maintenance, normal repairs, replacement of 
parts and structural components, and other activities needed to preserve the asset so that it continues to provide 
acceptable services and achieves its expected life. Maintenance excludes activities aimed at expanding the 
capacity of an asset or otherwise upgrading it to serve needs different from, or significantly greater than, those 
originally intended. Maintenance expense is recognized as incurred. 

FDA used the Condition Assessment Survey method (CAS) to identity and quantify deferred maintenance for 
all classes of property. CAS requires a periodic inspection of real property to determine its current condition 
and to estimate costs likely to be incurred by the correction of any deficiencies. 

FDA operates laboratory facilities and buildings throughout the United States, in which the Agency performs 
various aspects of its regulatory mission. This includes scientific testing, sampling, methods development, and 
research in connection with the evaluation or investigation of regulated products. The following tables present 
FDA’s real property for which deferred maintenance exists as of September 30, 2001 and 2000: 

FY 2001 

Category Asset 
Condition 

Cost to Return to 
Acceptable Condition 

Critical 
Amount 

Non-Critical 
Amount 

Buildings Fair to Poor $29,356 $4,525 $24,831 

Laboratories Fair to Poor $9,426 $3,090 $6,336 

Utility Systems Poor $7,056 $1,940 $5,116 

Total $45,838 $9,555 $36,283 

FY 2000 

Buildings Poor $32,508 $4,125 $28,383 

Laboratories Fair $9,486 - $9,486 

Utility Systems Poor $6,975 - $6,975 

Total $ 48,969 $4,125 $ 44,844 
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SUPPLEMENTARY STEWARDSHIP INFORMATION 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 

Food and Drug Administration 
RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY STEWARDSHIP INFORMATION 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2001 and 2000 

(Unaudited) 

The stewardship objective of Federal financial reporting requires reporting on the Federal Government’s 
accountability over certain resources entrusted to it and certain responsibilities assumed by it that cannot be 
measured in traditional financial reports. Stewardship investments are substantial investments made by the 
Federal Government for the benefit of the nation. When incurred, they are treated as expenses in determining 
the net cost of operations. However, these items merit special treatment so that readers of Federal financial 
reports know the extent of investments that are made for long-term benefit. Federally-financed research and 
development is a stewardship investment that should be measured in terms of expenses. 

Research and development includes those expenses for basic research, applied research, and development that 
are intended to increase or maintain the national economic productive capacity or yield other benefits. FDA has 
two programs that meet the requirements of research and development investments: Orphan Products 
Development (OPD) Program and FDA Research Grants Program. While FDA’s center components conduct sci-
entific studies, FDA does not consider this type of research as “research and development” because it is used to 
support FDA’s regulatory policy and decision-making processes. 

Orphan Products Development Program 

The OPD Program was established by the Orphan Drug Act (PL 97-414, as amended) with the purpose of identi-
fying orphan products and facilitating their development. An orphan product is a drug, biological product, med-
ical device, or medical food that is intended to treat a rare disease or condition (i.e., one with a prevalence of 
fewer than 200,000 people in the United States). 

The Office of Orphan Products Development (OOPD) operates the OPD Program by administering an orphan 
product designation process, providing research study design assistance to sponsors of orphan products, encour-
aging sponsors to conduct open protocols (allowing patients to be added to ongoing studies), and managing a 
clinical research grants program. The OPD Program has been very successful with more than 200 drugs and 
biological products for rare diseases have been brought to market since 1983. 

The Orphan Drug Act provides for granting special status to a product/indication combination upon a request of 
a sponsor, and if the product/indication combination meets certain criteria. This status is referred to as orphan 
designation. Orphan designation qualifies the sponsor to receive certain benefits (i.e., tax credit and marketing 
exclusively incentives) from the Government in exchange for developing the orphan product. 

OOPD also administers a clinical research grants program whose goal is to provide clinical development of 
products for use in rare diseases or conditions where no current therapy exists or where current therapy would be 
improved. OOPD provides grants to conduct clinical studies intended to provide data acceptable to FDA that 
will either result in or substantially contribute to the approval of these products under the Federal Food, Drug, 
and Cosmetics Act. 
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SUPPLEMENTARY STEWARDSHIP INFORMATION 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 

Food and Drug Administration 
RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY STEWARDSHIP INFORMATION 
For the Years Ended September 30, 2001 and 2000 

(Unaudited) 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES 
(In Thousands) 

Program 

Orphan Product Development 

Pilot Clinical Pharmacology 

Orphan Product Research Grants 

Research Grants Program 
(excluding Orphan Product grants) 

Toxicological Research 

Total 

TYPE 

Development 

Development 

Applied Research 

Applied Research 

Applied Research 

00 

$ 

17,794 

4,752 

$25,616 

99 

$ 

9,605 

6,990 

$18,692 

98 

$11,687 

285 

8,159 

33,233 

$53,364 

01 

$ 2,770 

2,273 

20,813 

$25,856 

Fiscal Year 

3,070 2,097 

NOTE: 

Pilot Clinical Pharmacology Program is excluded from FY 1999 through FY 2001 since it is used to “train” pharmacologists 

and does not meet the definition of research and development. 

Toxicological Research is excluded from FY 1999 through FY 2001 because it is considered peer-review scientific research 

that supports FDA’s current and future regulatory needs. This does not meet the definition of research and development. 
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APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 

Description of FDA User Fees 

User Fee Description 

Prescription Drug The Prescription Drug User Fee Act (PDUFA) was passed by Congress in 1992. 
It provides resources to CDER and CBER to hire additional reviewers and in 
return, FDA promised to meet various performance goals for reviewing human 
drugs. The program was a success and, in 1997, Congress re-authorized PDUFA 
for another five-year period. The user fees are paid by the drug industry. 
and expenses, including additional rental expenses and certain types of informa-
tion technology investments, are funded by PDUFA. The amount of PDUFA 
collections expended in FY 2001 was $160.7 million. 

Mammography Mammography user fees fund annual inspections of mammography facilities and 
the certification of those facilities. This program was established under the 
Mammography Quality Standards Act (MQSA) of 1992 (re-authorized by the 
Mammography Quality Standards Reauthorization Act of 1998). 
administers the program. 2001, the amount of MQSA collections expended 
was $12.4 million. 

Export The newest user fee program was established by the Export Reform and 
Enhancement Act (EREA) of 1996, which authorized the collection of fees from 
organizations for which FDA issues a certification relating to human drugs, 
animal drugs, medical devices, and biologic products, subject to the FD&C Act. 
The certificates support U.S. commerce by expediting the export of goods to 
foreign countries. 
FY 2001, the amount of user fees expended was $1.5 million. 
issued for food products are subject to FD&C Act, but are not covered by EREA. 

Certification and The FD&C Act requires the certification of color additives and 21 CFR 80, Color 
Additive Certification, prescribes the fees for service. This function, which is 
administered by CFSAN, involves the assessment of the quality and safety of 
color additives used in foods, drugs, and cosmetics. 
employees of the program are funded directly by FDA's Revolving Fund for 
Certification and Other Services. The fund's activities are financed entirely by 
fees paid by the affected commercial organizations. 2001, the amount of 
fees expended was $3.8 million. 

Salary 

CDRH 
In FY 

In Each of the product centers administers its own program. 
Export certificates 

Salaries and expenses of 

In FY 
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APPENDICES 

Appendix 2 (continued) 

Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996 

The Debt Collection Improvement Act (DCIA) of 1996, Public Law 104-134, was signed into law on April 26, 
1996. The law’s provisions will enhance and improve debt collection government-wide. Key provisions of the 
Act are: 

• Enhanced administrative offset authority, the Treasury Offset Program 
• Enhanced salary offset authority 
• Taxpayer Identification Numbers required 
• General extension of the Debt Collection of 1982 authorities 
• Barring delinquent debtors from obtaining Federal credit 
• Reporting to credit bureaus 
• Government-wide cross servicing 
• Establishment of debt collection centers 
• Gainsharing 
• Tax refund offset program 
• Contracting with private attorneys 
• Administrative wage garnishment 
• Debt sales by agencies 

Federal Financial Management Improvement Act of 1996 

The Federal Financial Management Improvement Act (FFMIA) of 1996, Public Law 104-208, requires that each 
agency shall implement and maintain financial management systems that comply substantially with Federal 
financial management systems requirements, applicable Federal accounting standards, and the United States 
Government Standard General Ledger at the transaction level. 

Information Technology Management Reform Act of 1996 

Information Technology Management Reform Act (ITMRA) ensures that the Federal Government investment in 
information technology is made and used wisely. The law was designed to increase competition, eliminate bur-
densome regulations, and help the Government benefit from efficient private sector techniques. 

ITMRA requires agencies to develop a formal process for maximizing the benefits of information technology 
acquisition, including planning, assessment, and risk management. 

The Act created the statutory position of Chief Information Officer in major Federal Government agencies. It 
requires the Office of Management and Budget, the agencies, and the Chief Information Officers to improve 
information technology practices. It requires mission and program driven strategic planning for information 
technology. It requires senior user management guidance to ensure information technology activities align with 
agency plans and operations. It requires regular assessments of information technology skills inventory, skills 
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APPENDICES 

Appendix 3 

FDA-Related Acronyms and Abbreviations 
AIDS Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome 
ANADA Abbreviated New Animal Drug Application 
ANDA Abbreviated New Drug Application 
BLA Biologic License Application 
CBER Center for Biologic Evaluation and Research 
CDC Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
CDER Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 
CDRH Center for Devices and Radiological Health 
CFO Chief Financial Officer 
CFR Code of Federal Regulations 
CFSAN Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition 
CVM Center for Veterinary Medicine 
DHHS Department of Health and Human Services 
EFT Electronic Funds Transfer 
ELA Establishment License Application 
FDA Food and Drug Administration 
FFMIA Federal Financial Management Improvement Act 
FMFIA Financial Managers’ Financial Integrity Act 
FDAMA Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act  
FSI Food Safety Initiative 
FTE Full-Time Equivalency 
FY Fiscal Year 
GAO General Accounting Office 
GLAS General Ledger Accounting System 
GMRA Government Management Reform Act 
GPRA Government Performance and Results Act 
GSA General Services Administration 
HACCP Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Point 
HDE Humanitarian Device Exemption 
HIV Human Immunodeficiency Virus 
INAD Investigational New Animal Drug 
IDE Investigational Device Exemption 
IND Investigational New Drug 
IMPAC International Merchant Purchase Authorization Card 
JINAD Generic Investigational New Animal Drug 
MQSA Mammography Quality Standards Act 
NADA New Animal Drug Application 
NCTR National Center for Toxicological Research 
NDA New Drug Application 
NIH National Institutes of Health 
NME New Molecular Entity 
NPR National Performance Review 
OFACS Office of Facilities, Acquisitions and Central Services 
OFM Office of Financial Management 
OIG Office of Inspector General 
OIRM Office of Information Resources Management 
OMB Office of Management and Budget 
OMS Office of Management and Systems 
OPDIV Operating Division 
PDP Product Development Protocol 
PDUFA Prescription Drug User Fee Act 
PHS Public Health Service 
PLA Product License Application 
PMA Premarket Approval Application 
PMIS Property Management Information System 
PMS Payment Management System 
SFFAS Statement of Federal Financial Accounting Standards 
SGL Standard General Ledger 
USC United States Code 
USDA United States Department of Agriculture 
Y2K Year 2000 
510 (k) Premarket Notification 
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Key FDA Financial Management Officials 

Jef f Weber 
Senior Associate Commissioner for Management and Systems (Acting) and 
Chief Financial Officer 

Helen Horn 
Director, Office of Financial Management (Acting) and 
Deputy Chief Financial Officer 

Dave Petak 
Director, Division of Accounting 

Peter Kelchner 
Chief, CFO Liaison Branch 






